| STEAM VALVE MACHINE O, INC.
. 98 HEGENBERGER LOOP

. OAKLAND CALIFORNIA 94621

510-635-9091 FAX 510-635-2223

2% January 1997

Tos . Alameda. Health Agency
Division of Environmental Protection
Department .of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, Ca. 94502

Attnz Ms. Madhulla Logan
Hazardous Material Specialist

Re: = 1899 Dennison Street, Oakland

‘Environmental Health Services Reference: STID 205
| Dear Ms. Madhulla Logan
Steam Valve Machine Co., Inc. (SVMC) respectfully.snbmits-th@gr
attached package in Binder format in accordance with:your written
request for a "Site Investigation Summary Report" for the
referenced property. '

- Tp the best of my knowledge, the information provided}addreéses
the issues outlined in your letter of 4 pecember -1996. -

Also enclosed, please find a check for $1,000.00 (one thousand
dollars). as a deposit for past and future costs pertaining to
this case.

I would appreciate pertinent accountability for funds provided
conceriiing ‘this jproject.

If you have any.further questions, pleaée-do'ho;:hesitate';o
contact me.at:. 510-635<9091. S

Respectiylly..
S ke 57 éALué?F

Stephen J. Cowley
President -

cc: Mr. David henderson, Cushman & Wakefield
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- ORDER NO: 990286
Page 1 '
- LEGAL DESCRIPTION

CITY OF OAKLAND

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE CENTER LINE OF THE STRIF OF LAND 17 FPEET WIDE
DESCRIEED IN THE INSTRUMENT EXECUTED BY TEE ANGLO CALIFPORNIA RATIORAL BANK OF SAN
FRANCISCO TO UNION BELT RAILWAY OF OARLAND, DATED APRIL 30, 1936, RECORDED JUNE 2,

1936, IN BOOR 3322 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, PAGE 226, WITE TEE SOUTHERN
LINE OF THE LAND SEOWN ON THE °MAP OF THE CAMDEN 23RD AVENUE TRACT, OAKLAND®, FILED MAY
31, 1885, IN BOOK 9 OF MAPS, PAGE 24, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF ALAMEDA
COUNTY; AND RUNNING THENCE ALONG THE NORTEERN LINE OF SAID LAND SHOWR OR SAID MAP;

SOUTE B5° 4%' 10° WEST 172.018 FEET TC THE LINE OF ORDINARY EIGE TIDE AS SAXID LINE IS
ESTABLISHED IN THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OP OAKLAND AND TEE ANGLO CALIFORNIA NATIORAL
BANK OF SAN FRANCISCO, ET. AL., DATED PEERUARY 23, 1937, RECORDED JUNE 16, 1837, IN
BOOK 3465 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS OF ALAMEDA COUNTY, PAGE 345; THENCE ALONG THE LAST RAMED
LINE NORTH 21°¢ 05°' 30° WEST 2§6.539 PEET TO THE SOUTEERN LINE OF DENNISON STREET; TEENCE
ALONG TBE LAST NAMED LINE NORTH B3° 04* 20° EAST 193.543 FEET TO TEE CENTER LINE OF SAID

17 FOOT STRIF AND THENCE ALONG TEE LAST NAMED LINE SOUTEERLY 317.30 FEET T0 TEE PCINT
OF BEGINNING. d

EXCEPTING THEREFROM TEAT PORTION CONVEYED IN THE DEED TO STANDARD BRASS FOUNDRY, A
PARTNERSHEIP, DATED APRIL 3, 1857; RECORDED APRIL 4, 1937, BOCOK 8331, OFFICIAL RECORDS
PAGE 184, ALAMEDA COUNTY RECORDS.

ALSO, EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PORTION CONVEYED IN THE DEED TO THE CITY OF OARLAND, A
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, DATED OCTOBER 30, 1584; RECORDED MARCE 18, 1585, SERIES NO.
85-53960, ALAMEDA COUNTY RECORDS.

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NO. 015-0060-001-14&

EXHIBITE
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AM VALVE MACHINE CO., INC. "

\o‘.(y 98 HEGENBERGER LCOP

T OAKLAND, CA 94821
PHONE (415) 635-2091
FAX (415) 635-2223

1899 Dennison Street, 0akiand, CA

Research indicates that in the early 1988's, the property was

owned/utilized by the Standard Gas/Diesel Engine
Company.

Thereafter, and for a period of approximately forty-five
years, the site had been used by William Cryer & Son

Company for the repair, maintenance, and construction of
marine vessels.

On June 18, 1989, the property was purcha"s‘ed by Messrs.

Stephen J. Cowley and Frank Cheng from William Cryer & Son
Company.

iIn June, 1998, Cowley and Cheng entered into a
Lease/Purchase Agreement with Oceanic Boat Works, Inc.
who intended 1o ulilize the property for ship repair and ship
building. A stipulation of this Lease/Purchase Agreement
(ARttachment #1) was to conduct a Level 1 Study. This study
was conducted on March 1, 1991 by Subsurface Consultants,
Inc. Six test borings were drilled in areas of potential
environmental concern. The test borings extended to depths
of approximately 15 feet below the ground surface. ©bGrab
ground water samples were obtained from three temporary

wells installed in Borings 1, 2 and 3. The wells were about
15 feet deep.

Based on the Level 1 study, Oceanic Boat Works proceeded to
remediate the soil. They removed approximately 18-24
inches of top soil which they did not replace. Cowley and
Cheng were not given a copy of the manifest for the
removed top soil. In September, 1991, Oceanic Boat Works
abandoned the site Ieaving the property in disarray. They
subsequently dissolved Oceanic Boat Works, inc. Afttempts
to locate Oceanic Boat Works” officers has proved futile.

1 1899 Oennjson St., Oakliand, CRA {(Sojl Remidiation)
Novemher 19, 1993 Steam Valve Machine Co., Inc.




{(Note: During the period of lease hetween Cowley/Cheng and
Oceanic Boat Wlorks, disputes arose between the Messrs.
Cowley and Cheng which invoived lengthy litigation. The
result of the litigation was that on January 18, 1992, the

property was transferred to Stephen J. Cowley and Steam
Dalve Machine Company, Inc.).

Steam Dalve Machine Company cleaned up all surface debris,
remgved scrap metal and voluminous guantities of
miscellaneous debris Ieft by Oceanic Boat Works. There were

approgimately 24 drums of toxic material removed.
(Attachment #2).

After all debris had been removed from the property, Steam
Dalve Machine Company replaced the removed top soil with

-an aggregate road base material. (Attachment #3 - Gallagher

and Burke Certification).

Based on the Level 1 report, Steam Ualve Machine Company
retested the bore sites on March 16, 1993 utilizing the same
laboratory (Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.) used for the
initial reports. Comparison studies were conducted by the
same consultant who’d epaluated the Level 1 report. Al
results were sent to the Alameda County Health Agency,
Rivision of Hazardous  Materials, Department of
Environmental Health. After review, the Agency
recommended that additional testing be conducted.
SEPT. 27, 1993 Sgo

On October-4,-1993, Superior Precision Analytical tested the
site for total petroleum hydrocarbons (gasoline, benzene,
toluene, ethyl benzene, total xylenes, Diesel range), and CAM
17 metals. Their Certificate of Analysis dated October 35,
1993, clearly indicates that the controlled samples were well
within the control limits of EPA SID-846 {(Methods 8815, 5838
and 8828/BTRE). (Attachment #4).

2 1
November 19, 1993 Steam Ualve Machine Co., Inc.




On November 2, 1993, Superior Precision Analytical retested
the samples to ascertain levels of petroleum, oil and grease.
The result of the petroleum hydrocarbons, oil and grease
borings/evaluation clearly indicate that the controlled
samples were well within EPA controtl limits.

Steam Dalve Machine Company is confident that the property
has been fully remediated; and does not pose any
environmental threat{(s) to any surrounding properties.

avid M. Curto, President
Steam Dalve Machine Co., Inc.

3 S |
November 19, 1993 Steam UBalve Machine Co., Inc. |




ATTACHMENT #1

LEASE/PURCHASE AGREEMENT

1899 Bennisan St., Bakland, CA [(Soil_Bemidiation)

Novemher 19, 1993 Steam Dalve Maching Co., Inc.




o OCEANIC BOATWORKS COMPANY, INC.

- - f 232 Dantley Way i/
. . - Walnut Creek, CA 94598

September 18, 1990

Mr. Steve Cowley

Steam Valve Machine Co.
38 EHegenberger Loop
Dakland, Cca

RE: 1899 Denniscn St.
Oakland, CA

Dear Steve,

In accordance with our recent discussions, this letter shall
serve to formally express the intent of Oceanic Boatworks Co. Inc.
to lease the above referenced property under the general terms and
conditions described hereinafter, and shall be binding upon the

parties hereto unless and until it is superceded by a formal
lease agreement.

' PROPERTY: The entire facility located at 1899 Dennison
’ St., Oakland, CA., commonly known as The William
J. Cryer & Sons Boat Yard; owned by Frank &
Dorothy Cheng, and Steve Cowley, as Lessors,
together with all equipment and suppliss
existing on the premises. Lessor shall ensure
that the portion of the property currently
leased from the Port of Oakland is available
for use by the Lessee, and for purposes of the
lease contemplated herein, shall be considered
part of the demised premises. ’
USE: The demised premises shall be used by the
Lessee for the maintaining, conducting and
operating of a small ship repair and boatyard,
maintaining buildings, wharves, docks and other
structures and improvements, including the
installation of equipment, machinery and
facilities necessary or convénient for the
operation of such ship and boat repair yard,
including sandblasting and painting, and for
other uses incidental thereto. Lessor warrants
that to the best of its knowledge, the premises
may, during the lease term, be used under all
applicable law for the use described above.

P LEASE TERM: One (1) year. Possession of the premises to be
: immediately upon agreement of the terms outlined
in this letter. Lessee shall cause a formal
lease option document to be prepared and -
submitted to Lessor for its approval within 14
days. The term of this lease may only be

extended upon written agreement between both
parties.
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Mr. Steve Cowley

g . " Page 2

LEASE TYPE:

LEASE RATE:
" DEPOSIT:

FREE RENT:

OPTION TO
PURCHASE:

September 18, 1990 ( &

The lease shall be a modified Net Lease with the
following general provisions: ,

a) Real Estate Taxes: Lessor shall pay the real -
estate taxes. '

b) Property Insurance: Lessor shall provide
casualty insurance on the .improvements..in an

amount equal to the replacement value of
said improvements.

c) Liability Insurance: Lessee agrees to carry
liability insurance in an amount equal to
$1.,000,000 and workers compensation as
required. TLessee shall provide a certificate

of insurance to Lessor and to the Port of
Ozakland.

d) Lessee shall provide routine maintenance
for the property and pay all incidental costs

associated with the operation of the property
for its intended use.

The lease-rate shall be $6,000.00 per month

Payable in advance on the first day of each

and every month.

A security deposit in the amount of $6,000.00
shall be paid upon agreement hereof and
the granting of possession of the premisgs.

Lessee shall be allocated one month of free
rent in order to accomplish a full scale
clean up of the property, move in and set up

business operations. Details of clean up are
listed in Attachment 'A'.

Lessee shall have an option to purchase the

property at any time during the term of this
lease. Said option may be exercised by Lessee
pPresenting written notice to Lessor of its
intent to exercise the option no later than 90
days prior to the expiration date of said lease.
Escrow of sale of property to close on or about
the expiration date of lease unless otherwise
agreed to by bothe parties in writing. The
terms of the option are as follows: -
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: Mr. Steve Cowley e -
- " . September 18, 1990 ¢ d

. ~ Page 3.
‘l' .

1. The purchase price shall be $600,000.
The price shall be adjusted by:

a. 50% of the lease payments made-during.A
the term of the lease. Any extensions to

the lease term will not further discount
the price.

2. The terms shall be all cash; or other

terms that are mutually agreeable teo the
parties.

3. Transfer and escrow costs shall be split
between buyer and seller 50/50.

In consideration of this option agreement,

Lessee agrees to pay to Lessor the sum of 55,000
upon execution of this agreement. If the cption
is exercised, this amount shall be deducted from

the purchase price, otherwise it shall be non-
. refundable.

RIGHT TOQ

SUBLEASE: Lessee is granted the right to sublease all or a

portion of the premises upon written consent and
approval by Lessor, in accordance with the terms
conditions of the Port of Oakland master lease.
Said consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.
Lessee shall remain responsible for the '
financial obligations of the Lease as guarantor.

SIGNAGE: Lessee shall have the full and exclusive right

to place identification signs on the premises,
with the written approval of the Lessor and the

executive director of the Port IAW paragraph 11
of the port lease.

NON DISTURBANCE: Lessor shall obtain from all mortgage holders

' written agreements that in the event of default
by Lessor, the lease contemplated herein will
‘remain in full force and effect.
ENVIRONMENTAL: Lessor shall indemnify, defend, and hold Lessee
harmless with respect to any environmental
liability resulting from prior activities that
Lessor was responsible for. Lessor warrants
that it has disclosed all material information
that it is aware of pertaining to toxic
materials on or about the demised premises.

®



ATTACHMENT 'A'

To that blndlng letter of intent by and between Oceanic

Boatworks Co.

Inc. (Lessee) and Frank & Dorothy Cheng, and Steve_'

Cowley (Lessor) dated September 18, '1990.

I.

A.
B.
cC.
D.
E.
F.
G.
H.
I.

J.

L.
M.
N.

0.

The following is a partial list of clean up ltems
referenced in the "Free Rent"

paragraph:

Remove and haul off debree along-shore‘line.
Remove and haul. off partially sunken dock sections. .
Remove and haul off partially sunken hulls.
Thoroughly clean and organize main building.

Clear and c¢lean staging areas for steel.

Repair as needed all rail systems.

Inventory all power equipment and stations.
Clean and test all blowers and ducting equlpment.

Clean and set up welding shop.

Clean and check operation of all work areas and
plumbing systems.

Perform maintenance on cranes and verify operation.
(Curren; certification?)

Clean offices, install phones.
Remove oil drums.
Build cage with tool crib in main buiiding.

Clean and dispose of sand blast residue.




» " Mr. Steve Cowley fﬁ' fd.

. aia September 18, 1950 - . .
. Page 4 ‘ : . .

- ATTORNEYS' FEES: In the event of. any controversy, claim or

"dispute between or involving any of the parties
hereto arising out of or relating to this
agreement or the breach therecf, or documents
executed pursuant thereto, the prevailing party
shall be entitled to recover from the lesing

party reasonable expenses, attorney's fees and
costs.

COMMISSIONS: Lessor shall be responsible for all real estate
commissions that may be owed for the lease
contemplated herein and the sale that may occur

pursuant to the option described hereinabove.

. Obviously, time is of the essence. Please indicate your

approval below in order that we may proceed with the.formal lease
documentation. ‘

: ' ' Very 1y Yours,

David D. Powell cﬁ%2$€z<ff2?fi_;

President
AGREED TO AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

LESSEE:
OCEANIC BOATWORKS CO. INC.

Davi . Powell
President

Date: 5;i,2/t‘9%?'
LESSOR:

e phere. § Cortey Date: G -24 - g4
4 4
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Wﬁm Oceahic Boatworks Company, Inc, |

1899 Dennison Street - Oakland, CA 94606 - Tel. (415) 533-5270 - Fax (415) 533-5259

July 1, 1%91

ir, Btava Cowley

3tenm Valve Machine Co.
38 Hegenbergsr Loop
Jakland, CA

RE: Option to Purchase
1899 Dennison Bt.
Oakland, CA

Jear Bteve,

Pursuant to our lease agreement, this 15 to notify you that
& are exercising our option to purchase the abhove referenced
roperty.

We will cause a formal purchase agreement to be drafted in
1ccordance with the terms previocusly agreed to and furnish to you
ithin the next thirty (30) days. Due to the toxie issue on the
roperty we will need to extend the c¢losing date to at least
legcamber 31, 1991.

Please respond with your approval of this time extension, and
e will proceed with‘drafting the contract documentation.

Very uly yours,




ATTACHMENT #2

MANIFEST (Toxic Material)

1
November 19, 1993 Steam Ualpe Machine Co., Inc.
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i 1 om a kege quontity generalor, | cerify that | have a program n ploce to reducse the volume ond toxicily of woste genarcted 1o the degres | have determnined 1o be
. ecopamically practicuble ond that { have selected the procticoble method of treatmaent, siorage. or deposal curently avallable to e which minkmizes the present and fulure

fiweat o human haalth and the anvironment: OR, ¥ { am @ small quontity generator, | have mode a good foith efford to minimize my waste genamtion and selct the bed waste
managament method that & avoliable to me ond that | con afford.

| CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTE '2

Y-S AT A £ 17950

Pinted/Typed Nome O M) IS, Hrlr{_.l—- o atixe L Manih Day Yaor
— B
31¥ | Sveve Moy S l/\/\/ 211,819 2.
2 T |17. rarsporter | Acknowledgemedt of Recelat of Materak R
O i Printed/Typed Namae Month Day Yaor
>
QDI N
Zls | RORERT “Sonwsond Za‘gqm 121181, Z
g O |18 Tronsporter 2 Acknowledgement of Recelpt of Materials F
S R [Pinted/lyped Name Signature Monin Doy Yaor
wi T .
| E
8 R | i | ! } :
? F 19. Decrepancy Indication $poce
2| A ,
C
®
L .
. i 20, Faclity Owner or Cperator Cedification of mceipt of hazardows matercls covered by this manfest excent os noted in tem 19, :
T Printed/Typed Name Signature Maonth Day Yeoxr |
Y | E
- : I R BT
PO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.
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ATTRCHMENT #3

GALLAGHER AND BURKE CERTIFICATION

1
November 19, 1993

Steam Halve Machine Co., Inc.




NDV—ZS_—‘BS TUE 12:5s FP.81
. _ . X KLEINFELDER
April 13, 1893
File: 11-4017-01
SUMMARY QF LABORATORY TEST RESULTS
Source: Source; 3/4"-Class II Recycled Aggregate Base Material
Submitted by:  Gallagher & Burke, Inc. on 3/31/93
Lab No.: 3613
Grading Analysis
(ASTM C-136)
Caltrans Specs., Sec, 26
3/4" Class-II AB
Sieve Size % Passing {Operating Range)
" 100 100
3/4" 95 90 - 100
#4 53 35-60
#30 - 23 10-30
o #00 739 2-9
R-Value / Sand Equivalent { Duribility Index |
Test Type 3/4" Class-IT AB / Recvcled  Caltrans Specs., Sec. 26
R-Value-(CAL-301) : 84 . 78 (Min))
Expansion Pressure (psf) 0 , e
Sand Equivalent (CAL-217) - 47 - 25 Min.)
Durability Index, Coarse (CAL-229) 90 "
Durabitity Index, Fine 61 35 (Min))
iquid Lirnit asticity Inde
Sample 1D, . Liquid Limit Plasticity Index '
3/4* Class-TI AB / Recyeled 40 * 10 R
(Portlon Passing #40 Sieve) T
Maximum Dry Density
& Optimum Moisture Content
(ASTM D-1557) e
. ) ' ' Optimum Moisture . : ¢ ‘ -
Sample 1.D, Maxi D nsit, % I

3/4" Class-Il AB / Recycled 132 17




ATTACHMENT #4

CERTIFICAYE OF ANALYSIS (18/5/93)
¥ Arher to 1493 _Jon Jod S Aot a4

1899 enmison S i TR (Seil Remidiation)

November 19, 1993 Steam DBalve Machine Co., 1nc.
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Section | Chain of Custody and Analysis Request ——
Consuitant STeym Molee  Mech g Turn Around Time. Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
Address ___ s H ert  Lyvg [circle one) P.C. Box 1545
& = 4 . . A BOX
Ochlonyf e 4261 SamaDay 72 Hrs Martinez, Calfornia 94553
] ) (3~
Phone No.510-£3570%5Fax No.  sjo 635 - 2223 | 24 Hrs 48 Hrs Martinez | (510) 229-1512 Martinez 2 (510] 229-0166
Project Manager _TERRY R, Bouo pe N o‘/ Normal § Day SanFrancisco {415] 647-2081 .
Alr.e.mate Contact __ DAVE (CURTG Sampier: S0ilS EXPLORATION SERVICE
Project No. /8 99 DEAN 1S-0- No. TERRY Regulatory Agency:
Section ll: Analysis Request 63¢ “Mug
_ Sampling Remarks
1)
| - § ; I:l Bio-remediation
<5 |8 é § E:- 2 ] I:I Underground storags tank
- 5 O |m 3 4 - B3 (§ I o
Leboratory | W2 R |2 |2 FREIN: BIE|S | [_] Menitoring
Sample w2 (8188 olo Sl2|d|e o d|als D Recant Contamination
Identification IR R H I HEIEIEIER: 81E|5 |
_ Matrix| e |E[EIR IS o O1siglol B 81212 D Unknown Compounds
1RORINGH | X i
2RoRINEH2 Pas
3 poring3 Sl
4Bonrry C.’ﬁ_' 4
5 poriNeaH S ‘ ,
6 BoRinNcHA :
7
8 .
9 i
10 1
11 -
12 ‘ il "
Relinquished by . Dotar i | Racaived by o Ko Date/Time 11 ah'please initial the followjng:
Organization S01LS E_K f’j LORATICN Gy~ 277 +973 | Organization 1 Eex0 q/z7 Hi2% Sampll:s Sl:o:’sd in lca %"__" 74X _.,g
| Ralinquished by H /‘é“éégij““' Data/Time | Received by Date,/Time gPPr‘l-';Pr‘il::te Contarers el B
' o vzl N R amples Preserve
Organization CI 2233 brﬂamzauon } VUAE without Headspaca _\L
Relingui -. Date/Time | Recsived by £ Dats/Time } Cormiments ' Q
Ornanizam, : : Organization - TA7 3300 S ‘
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Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez, California 94553 = (510) 229-1512 / fax (510) 229-1526

. SOILS EXPLORATION SERVICE

Attn: TERRY R. BOUQUENOY

Project 1899 DENNISEN

Reported 03-October-1993

ANATLYSTIS FOR CAM 17 METALS

California Administration Code Title 22, Paragraph 66700 & EPA Methods

SW-846 6010 & 7000 series.

Certified Laboratories

Chronology Laboratory Number 90103

Identification Sampled Received Extracted 2Analyzed Run # Lab #

BORING #2 09/27/93 09/27/93 09/30/93 10/01/93 2

BORING #3 09/27/93 09/27/93 09/30/93 10/01/93 3

BORING #5 09/27/93 09/27/93 09/30/93 10/01/93 5

BORING #56 09/27/93 09/27/93 09/30/93 10/01/93 6
Page 1 of 3




O3 Superior Precisiorn Analytical, Inc.
825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 « Martinez, California 94553 = (510) 229-1512 / fax (510) 229-) 526

Ak

. S01L.S EXPLORATION SERVICE Project 189% DENNISEN
Attn: TERRY R. BCOUQUENOY Reported 03-October-1993

ANALYSIS FOR CAM 17 METALS

Laboratory Number Sample Identification Matrix
50103- 2 BORING #2 Soil
90103- 3*1} BORING #3 Soil
90103- 5 ¢ BORING #5 ) " Soil
90103- 6 L/// BORING #6 Soil

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Laboratory Number: 90103- 2 90102- 3 50103- 5 90103- 6
5

Antimony (8b) : ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5,
Arsenic {(As) : 3 4 ND<1 5
Barium {Ba) : 56 54 34 54
Beryllium (Be) : ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
Cadmium (Cd) : ND«<0.5 0.6 ND<Q.5 ND«<(.5
Chromium {Cr}: 52 77 38 51

. Cobalt {Co} : 12z 11 7 12
Copper (Cu) : 18 30 & 12
Lead (Pb) : ND<5 8 ND<5 ND<5
Mercury (Hg) : ND<0.05 0.13 ND<0.0% 0.30
Molybdenum (Mo) : ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5
Nickel (Ni): 76 84 33 68
Selenium {Se) : ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1
Silver (Ag) : ND<«5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5b
Thallium {T1) : ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5
Vanadium (V) : 36 - 36 37 26
Zinc (Zn) : 51 64 23 42
Concentration: mg/Kg mg/Kg mg /Kg mg/Kg

Page 2 of 3

Certified Laboratories



O Superior Precisionn Analytical, Inc.
' 825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez, Califorria 94553 = (510 229-1512 / fax {510} 229-1526

ANATLYSIS FOR CAM 17 METALS

Quality Assurance and Control Data - Soil

Laboratory Number 20103

Average
Method Spike
Compound Blank PQL Recovery Limits RPD
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (%) (%) (%)
Antimony {Sh) : ND<«5 5 107% 75-125 3%
Arsenic {Ag) : ND<1 1 87% 75-126 1%
Barium {Ba) : ND<5 5 105% 75-125 0%
Beryllium {Be) : ND<0.5 0.5 111% 75-125 0%
Cadmium (C4q) : ND<0.5 0.5 116% 75-125 1%
Chromium (Cr): ND<5 5 107% 75-125 %
Cobalt {Co) : ND<5 5 115% 75-125 3%
Copper (Cu) : ND<5 5 107% 75-125 0%
Lead {(Pb) : ND<«5 5 114% 75-125 1%
Srcury (Hg) : ND<0.05 0.05 116% 75-125 2%
élybdenum (Mo} : ND<5 5 108% 75-125 0%
ckel {Ni) - ND<5 5 112% 75-125 1%
Selenium (Se) : ND<1 1 100% 75-125 %
Silver (Ag) : ND<5 5 105% 75-125 2%
Thallium (T1) : ND<5 5 113% 75-12% 2%
Vanadium (V) : ND<5 5 107% 75-125 1%
Zinc {(Zn) : ND<5 5 109% 75-125 5%
Definitions:
ND = Not Detected RPD = Relative Percent Difference
PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit /5V£7§E;
QC File No. 90103
Senior Chemist
Account Manager
. Page 3 of 3

Certified Laboratories




O Superior Precisiorn Analytical, Inc.
4& 825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez, California 94553 = (510) 229-1512 / fax [510) 229-1526

SOILS EXPLORATION SERVICE

Project 1899 DENNISEN

Attn: TERRY R. BOUQUENQY Reported 10/04/93
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Lab # Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed Matrix
90103- 1 BORING #1 09/27/93 10/01/93 Soil
90103~ 2 BORING #2 09/27/93 10/01/93 Soil
90103- 3 BORING #3 09/27/93 10/01/93 Soil
90103- 4 BORING #4 09/27/93 10/01/93 Soil
90103- 5 BORING #5 09/27/93 .10/01/93 Soil
90103- &6 BORING #6 09/27/93 10/01/93 Soil
RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Laboratory Number: QOl?ﬁ: 1 ©950103- 2 90103- 3 920103- 4 90103-=- &
i) e me JalrA) /= .
. 7/ %7 7 0
Gasoline: 17 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1
Benzene: 0.14 0.013 ND<.003 ND<.003 ND<.003
Toluene: 1.1 0.075 ND<. Q03 ND<.003 ND<.0Q03
Ethyl Benzene: 0.38 0.021 ND<.003 ND<.003 ND<.Q03
. tal Xylenes: 1.6 0.084 ND<.0Q09 ND<.003 ND<.Q09%
‘Sel Range: 89 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10Q ND<10
Concentration: mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg ng/Kg mg/Kg
Laboratory Number: 90103- 6
Gasoline: ND<1
Benzene: ND<.0G3
Toluene: ND<.003
Ethyl Benzene: ND<.003
Total Xylenes: ND<.009

Diesel Range: - 26

Concentration: mg/Kg
,//)y//g
g\?

Page 1 of 2

Certified Laboratories
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O Superior Precisiornn Analytical, Inc.
825 Arnoid Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez, California 94553 « (510) 229-1512 / fax {S10Q) 229-1526

NA
ND

n

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
ANALYSTS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Page 2 of 2
QA/QC INFORMATION
SET: 90103

ANALYSIS NCOT REQUESTED
ANALYSIS NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT

mg/kg = parts per million (ppm)

Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015 for Extractable Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Diesel in Soil: 10mg/kg

EPA SW-846 Method 8015/5030 Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Soil: 1lmg/kg

EPA SW-846 Method 8020/BTXE
Minimum Quantitation Limit in Soil: 0.003mg/kg

Gasoline:
Benzene:
Toluene:

Ethy]l Benzene:
Total Xylenes:
Diesel Range:

MS/MSD RECOVERY RPD CONTROL LIMIT

112/99 12% 70-130
98/102 4% 70-130
91/99 8% 70-130
96/98 2% 70-130
94 /96 2% 70-130
114/119 4% 75-125

ot

Senior Chemist

Certified Laboratories
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Superior Precision Analytical, Inc. |
825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 » Martinez, California 94553 = {510) 229-1512 / fax {510} 229-1526

SCILS EXPLORATION SERVICE Project 1899 DENNISON

Attn: TERRY

R. BOUQUENOIY Reported 11/02/93

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Lab # Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed Matrix
90405- 1 BORING #1 09/27/93 11/02/93 Scoil
90405- 2 BORING #2 09/27/93 11/02/93 Soil
90405- 3 BORING #3 09/27/93 +11/02/93 Soil
920405- 4 BORING #4 09/27/93 11/02/93 Soil
90405- 5 BORING #5 09/27/93 11/02/93 Soil
90405- 6 BORING #6 09/27/93 11/02/93 Soil

Lakoratory Number:

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
90405- 1 50405- 2 S50405- 3 90405- 4 90405- 5

0il and Grease: ND<5Q 73 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50

..centration: mg/Kg ng/Kg mg /Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Laboratory Number: 50405- 6

0il and Greasge: ND<50

Concentration: mg/Xg

Page 1 of 2

Certifted Laboratories

S




Od Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
}4%_ 825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez, California 94553 = (510) 229-1512 / fax (510) 229-1526

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
ANATYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Page 2 of 2

QA/QC INFORMATION
SET: 920405

NA

ANATYSIS NQOT REQUESTED
ND = ANALYSIS NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATICON LIMIT
mg/kg = parts per million (ppm)

OIL AND GREASE ANALYSIS By Standard Methods Method 5520F:
Minimum Detection Limit in Soil: S0mg/kg

Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015 for Extractable Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Diesel in Soil: 1lmg/kg

EPA SW-846 Method 8015/503C Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Soil: 1lmg/kg

EPA SW-846 Method 8020/BTXE
Minimum Quantitation Limit in Soil: 0.005mg/kg

ANATYTE MS/MSD RECOVERY RED CONTROL LIMIT

0il and Grease: 78/84 7% 56-106

Senior Chemist ‘\:::::>

Certified Laboratories
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, ING.
1655 Bueixe. UNT L » San Francisco, Ca 94124 - Prcie (415) 647.208

CERTIFICATE o0F AN

LABORATQRY NO.: £52727-1
CLIENT: Hydro-Chem Services DATE REP?

JOB NO,:

‘

) : CAM-17 METALS
* Methods:

3

—4

DATE RECEIVED:

ALYSTIS.

11/05/399

RTED: 11/3C/99
Alameda Becat

EPA SW e4s8 8000 & 7000 SERIES

‘- SAMPLE: Alamrda Boat Yadd
. {ma/kg) EPA T
Compound Results (mg/kg) Detgction 1imit METHOD fp
Artimony ND 3 6010 -5
Arsenic a8 . 0.3 7060 7
Barium , 200 0.5 6010 ¢
BeryIlium - ND 0.2 6010
Cadmium ND 0.5 6010 Y
Chromium ( total ) 140 1 6010 25
Cohalt 33 1 - 8010 ¢¢
Copper# 2400 0.6 - 6010 25¢
Lead % 320° 5 6010 1
Mercury 0.85 0.05 7470 4.
Mo lybdenum ND 2 8010 Zsc
Nicke] 30 ! 60140 1o
felenium ND 0.3 7740 lcC
Silver ND _ 0.1 8010 &%
Thallium 0.6 % 0.5 7841 4¢C
Yanadium 45 1 6010 1%
Zinc¥ 2400 2 8010 St
ma/kg = part per million {(ppm)

QA/CC Summary:

Spike Recovery éange: 40-108%

Aralysis subcontracted to Kennedy/Jenks/Chilton DOHS# 113.

—
:Z;;;zjz-f””" f%éjz%£;ﬁ A
=S M{W%/M Corsactizn e ™ -
ég}xa; Borvcecr fres -

267048y

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE

Oway f

Richard Srna, Ph.D,

Mg (|

Laboraﬂory Director
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Curtis & Tompkins, L1d., Anaivticai Laboratories. Since 1878 '
' 2323 Atth Street, Berkeley. CA 94710, Phane (415) 486-0900

DATE RECEIVED: 02/13/91 -
DATE REPORTED: 02/19/91

LAB NUMBER: 102987

'

.
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS

REPORT ON: 3 WATER SAMPLES, 10 SOIL SAMPLES & 2 SOIL
COMPOSITE SAMPLES

PROJECT ID: 643.001
LOCATION: CRYER SHIPYARD

RESULTS: SEE ATTACHED v

Berkeley Wilmingtan Los Angeles



LAB NUMBER: 102987

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
PROJECT # : 643.001 :

LOCATION: CRYER SHIPYARD

ANALYSIS: HYDROCARBON OIL AND GREASE
METHOD: SMW¥ 17:5520EF

. Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lic

DATE RECELVED: 02/13/91
DATE: ANALYZED:. 02/15/91
‘DATE. REPORTED: 02/19/91

LAB ID SAMPLE ID | RESULT UNITS” REPORT ING
: LIMIT

102987-5 l @ 3.5 640 mg /Kg 50

102987-6 2@1.0 840 ,me/Eg 50

102987-8 2 @ 6.0 ND mg /Kg 50

102987-13 5 @ 4.0 ND 7 mg /{Kg 50

s

ND = Not detected at or above reperting limit

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, % 4

RECOVERY, % 83

T T e e — . o I T
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LABORATORY NUMBER: 102987
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
PROJECT ID: 643.001 :
LOCATION: CRYER SHIPYARD

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in 3
Califorria DOHS Method
LUFT Manua! October 1989

CE Curtis & Tomgkins, -

-

DATE RECEIVED: {2/ 13791

- DATE EXTRACTED:02/13/91

DATE ANALYZED: 0#2/15/91
DATE REPORTED: 02/19;9;

otls & Wastes

LAEB ID SAMPLE 1D KEROSENE DIESEL REPORTING
~ : i RANGE RANGE LIMIT*
(mg /Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg /Kg)
------------------------------------------------------- f’gn{\------o-.--------
[ '_‘"/(
102987-5 1@ 3.5 ' ND / 3,600\‘\\\ 10
{ 3
102987-6 2@ 1.0 ND \ 5,000 100
. S
102987-8 2 @ 6.0 ND 2 1
102987-13 5 @ 4.0 ND 3 1
-
ND = Not Detected at or above reporting limit.
*Reporting limit applies to all analytes.
QA/QC SUMMAR
RPD, % 5
% 96

RECOVERY,
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LABORATORY NUMBER :
CLIENT: _
PROJECT ID: 643.001
LOCATION: CRYER SHIPYARD
SAMPLE ID: BORING 1

102987-1

Purgeable Halocarbons

Compound

chloromethane
bromomethane

vinyl chloride
chloroethane

methylene ckloride
trichlorofluoromethane
I,l-dichloroethene
l,1-dichloroethane
l,2-dichloroethene (tatal)
chloroform

freon 13
1,2.dichloroethane
l,1,i-trichloroethane
carbon tetrachloride
bromodichloromethane
l.Z-dichloropropane
cis~I,3—dichloropropene
trichloroethylene
ly1,2-trichloroethane
trans-I,S-dichloropropene
dibromochloromethape
Zochloroethylvinyl ether
bromoform
tetrachlorocethene
l,l,2,2-tetrach!oroethane
chlorobenzene
1,3.dichlorobenzene
1,2-dichlorobenzene
l,4-dichlorobenzene

ND = Not

detected at or above

QA/QC SUMMARY

SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS

EPA 8010

reporting

Cb Curtis & Tompking, Lt

-

DATE RECEIVED: 02/13/91
DATE ANALYZED: 02/13/91
DATE REPORTED: 02/19/91

in Water
Result REPORTING
ug/L LIMIT
' ug/L
ND 2.0
ND 2.0
ND 2.0 -
ND 2.0
ND 1.0
, ND 1.0
ND 1.0
r ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
_ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
. ND 2.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
limit.

RPD, =%
RECOVERY, %




P (:} G CB Cudtis & Tampking, Lic

LABORATORY NUMBER: 102987-1 . DATE RECEIVED: 02/13/91
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE ANALYZED: 02/1 3/91
PRQJECT ID: 643.001 : DATE REPORTED: 02/19/91
LOCATION: CRYER SHI PYARD ‘ . o

SAMPLE ID: BORING 1

EPA 8020: Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons in Water

RESULT REPORTING

CCMPOUND ug /L LIMIT
' ug/L
Benzene............ s e e eaa . e e st ND 1.0
TO UERE .ttt ts et e e e e e . ND 1.0
7
Ethyl Bemzenme........uuueunronunnn ND 1.0
Total Xyleues......; ........................... . ND - 1.0
CHlorobemzene. ... ... . . e ND 1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene. .. ... ... ... 0 0uuuuuno ... ND 1.0
1,3-Dicklorobenzeme....................... e e e ND 1.0
?., - .
1,2-Dichlorobenzene...................... e e e . ND 1.0
ND = Not detected at or akeve reporting limit.
QA!QC SUMVIARY
RPD, % 2
RECOVERY %o 99
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LABORATORY NUMBER: 102987-2

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS

PROJECT ID: 643.001
LOCATION: CRYER SHIPYARD
SAMPLE ID: BORING 2

Purgeable Halocarbons

Compound

¢chloromethane
bromomethane

viny!l chloride
chlioroethane

. methylene chloride
trichlorofluoromethane
l,l-dichloroethene
l,l-dichloroethane
l,2-dichloroethene (total)
chloroform

freen 113
l,2-dickloroethane
I,1,l-trichloroethane
carbon tetrachloride
bromodichloromethane
l,2-dichloropropane
cis-l,3-dichloropropene
trichloroethylene
t,1,2-trichlorcethane
trags-1,3-dichloropropene
dibromochloromethane
2-chloroe:hylvinyl ether
bromoform )
tetrachloroethens
l,l,2,2-tetrachloroethane
chlorobenzepne
[,3-dichlurohenzene
l,2-dichlorobenzene
l.4-dichlorubenzene

ND = Not

detected at or above

QA/QC SUMMARY

¥ - menem s

i % Curtis & Tomoking, Lt

DATE RECEIVED: 02/13/91
DATE ANALYZED: 02/14/91
DATE REPORTED: 02/19/9]

EPA 80140 '
in Water
Resulit REPORTING
ug/L LIMIT
' ug/L
ND z.0
ND 2.0
ND 2.0 °
ND 2.0
ND 1.0
. ND 1.0
ND 1.0
7 ND 1.0
' ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.9
v ND 2.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
ND 1.0
reporting limit.

RPD, =
RECOVERY , T




- 1 c
(\ b Curtis & Tornpkins, Lic

-

LABORATORY NUMBER: 102987-2 DATE RECEIVED: 02/13/91
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE ANALYZED: (02/14/91
PROJECT ID: 643.001 o ] DATE REPORTED: 02/19/91 .

LOCATION: CRYER SHIPYARD
SAMPLE ID: BORING 2

EPA 8020: Volatile Aromatic Hfdrocarbons in Water

RESULT REPORTING

CCMPOUND ng/L LIMIT
+ ug/L

Bemzene. . ... L ND 1.0

. B . : o

Toluenme. .. it ittt e e . ND 1.0

7

Ethyl Benmzene.........iveunmnunnn ND 1.0

Total Xylemes.......o i, ND 1.0

Chdorobenzene. ... . ... ND 1.4 -

l,d4-Dichlorabenzene, . ... .. ....... ... . " .. ... ND 1.0

I,3-Dichlorobemzenme.........0.0ovunnnomn . . ND 1.0
T .

l,2-Dichlorobenzene....,........... e e e e e e ND 1.0

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, % 1

RECOVERY, % 101




. - ‘ c F Curtis & Tompkins, Lic.

. LABORATORY NUMBER: 102987-3 DATE RECEIVED: . 902/13/91
' CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE ANALYZED: 02/13/91

PROJECT ID: 643.001 . DATE REPORTED: 02/19/9%1
LOCATION: CRYER SHIPYARD o .o .
SAMPLE ID: BORING 3

EPA 8010
Purgeable Halocarhoas in Water
Compound ' Resalt REPORTING
ug/L LIMIT
! ug/L
chloromethane Nb 2.0
bromomethane ND 2.0
vinyl chloride ND 2.0
chloroethane ND 2.0
-methylene chloride ND 1.0
trichlorofliuoromethane . ND 1.9
l,I-dichloroethene ND 1.0
l,l-dichloraoethane: 4 ND 1.0
l,2-dichloroethene {total) ND 1.0
chloroform ND 1.0
freon 113 ND 1.0
l,2-dichioroethane ND 1.0
I,1,l+-trichloroethane ND 1.0
. carbon tetrachloride ND 1.0
brlomodichloromethane ~ ND 1.0°
l,2-dichloropropane ND- 1.0
ciSol,B-dichloropropene ND 1.0
trichkioroethylene ND 1.0
l,01,2-trichloroethane ND 1.0
trans-l,3-dichloropropene ND 1.0
dibromochloromethane ND 1.0
2-chloroethylvinyl ether -~ ND 2.0
bromeform ND 1.0
tetrachlorgethene ND 1.0
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethage ND 1.0
chlorobenzene ND 1.0
l1,3-dichlorobenzene ND 1.0
l,2-dichlorobenzene ND 1.0
l,4-dichlorobenzene ND 1.0
ND = Not detected at or above reportimg limit.
QA/QC SUMMARY
RPD, % 12
RECOVERY, % 94




| _ C% Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

LABORATORY NUMBER: 102987-3 DATE RECEIVED: 02/13/91
LIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE ANALYZED: 02/13/91

PROJECT ID: 643.001 DATE REPORTED: 02/1%/91
LOCATION: CRYER SHIPYARD :

SAMPLE 1D: BORING 3

EPA 8020: Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons in Water

~ " RESULT = REPORTING
COMPOUND vg/L - " LIMIT~
ug/L
Benzéng ...... R E e I R ND 1.0
To B ENE . v v v oo v v asamesnceneesseresossannsssasonse ND 1.0
Fthyl Benzene. ... ... ciieeeensrroonnncscrsemen . ND 1.0
Total Xylenes..... ..ot emennnennn e, ND 1.0
Ch!brobenzené....................: ...... e ND : 1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene................ ere e e e ND ) 1.0
1,3-Dichlorohenzene..................; ......... ' ND ‘ 1.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene. . ..... ...t e nrecsovnarass ND 1.0
N
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
QA/QC SUMMARY
RED, % ' 2
RECOVERY, % 99
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lct,

LABORATORY NUMBER: 102987.4

- CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
PROJECT ID: 643.001
LOCATION: CRYER SHIPYARD
SAMPLE ID: 1 @ 1.0

DATE RECEIVED: 02/13/91
DATE ANALYZED: 02/14/91
DATE REPORTED: 02/19/91

Title 26 Metals in Soils & Wastes "~ =~
Digestior Method: EPA 3050

oy

METAL _ RESULT = ~REPORTING - - METHOD
7 LIMIT
mg /Kg mg [Rg
Antimoany _ ND 5 EPA 6010
Arseni’c -7 . 2.8 2.5 EPA 7060
Barium : ' 36 0.5 EPA 6010
Beryllium ND 0.5 EPA 6010
Cadmium 2.0 0.5 EPA 6010
Chromium (total) _ 38 0.5 EPA 6010
Cobalt 5.1 0.5 EPA 6010
Copper 20 1 EPA 6010
Leaad ND 2.5 EPA- 7420
Mercury ND 0.1 EPA 7471
Molybdenum . ND 0.5 EPA 6010
Nickel 19 0.5 -EPA 6010
Selenium ND 2.5 EPA 7760
Silver 16 1 EPA 6010
Thall inm ND 5 EPA 5010
Yanadium . _ . _ 20 1 EPA 6010
Zine 42 0.5 EPA 6010
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
QA/QC SUMMARY
RPD,% RECOVERY,% : RPD,% RECOVERY,%
Ant imony 3 89 Mercury 7 i02
Arsenic 13 89 Moiybdenum <1 94
Barium <1 101 Nickel 3 101
Beryllium <1 946 Selenium y 990
Cadmium 5 103 Silver 6 105
Chromium <] 98 Thallium 5 }8
Cobalit 1 95 Vanadium <1 98
Copper <1 98 Zinc <1 93

Lead 5 87
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DATE RECEIVED: 02/13/91
DATE ANALYZED: 02/14/91
DATE REPORTED: 02/19/91

Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 102987-5
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
PROJECT ID: 643.001

LOCATION: CRYER SHIPYARD
SAMPLE ID: 1 @ 3.5

Title 26 Metals in Soils & Wastes
Digestion Method: EPA 3050

¥

METAL : RESULT ~ - REPORTING METHOD
_ - LIMIT
mg /Kg mg /Kg
Antimony ND 5 EPA 6010
Arsenic i ND 2.5 EPA 7060
Barium . _ 55 0.5 EPA 6010
Beryllium ND 0.5 EPA 6010
Cadmium : 1.4 0.5 EPA 6010
Chromium (total) 217 0.5 EPA 6010
Cobhalt 3.4 6.5 EPA 6010
Copper 24 1 EPA 6010
Lead ND 2.5 EPA 7420
Mercury ND 0.1 EPA 7471
Molybdenum ND 0.5 EPA 6010
; Nickel 23 8.5 EPA 6010
:). Selenium : ' ND 2.5 EPA 7740
" Silver ND 1 EPA 6010
' Thallium . ND 5 EPA 6010
Yanadium . : 14 1 EPA 6010
Zinc 69 0.5 EPA 6010
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
QA/QC SUMMARY
RPD,% RECOVERY,% ’ _ RPD,% RECOVERY,%
Antimony 3 39 Mercury 7 102
Arsenic 13 89 Molybdenum <1 94
Bariom <1 101 Nickel 3 101
Beryllium <1 96 Selenium 2 90
Cadmium 5 103 Silver 6 105
" Chromium <1 98 Thallium 5 88
Cobalt 1 05 Vanadium <1 28
Copper : <] 93 Zinc <1 93

Lead 5 87
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q % Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

DATE RECEIVED: 02/13/91
DATE ANALYZED: (¢2/14/91
DATE REPORTED: 02/19/91

-

LABORATORY NUMBER: 102987-6
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
PROJECT 1D: 643.001

LOCATION: CRYER SHIPYARD
SAMPLE ID: 2 @ 1.0

Title 26 Metals in Soils & Wastes
Digestion Method: EPA 3050

oy

METAL ' _ RESULT “REPORTING METHOD
' LIMIT
mg /Kg mg /Kg

Antimony _ ND 5 EPA 6010
Arsenic ND 2.5 EPA 7060
Barium 140 6.5 EPA 6010
Beryllium ND 0.5 EPA 6010
Cadmium 2.1 0.5 EPA 6010
Chromium (total) 27 0.5 EPA 6010
Cobalt 2.0 0.5 EFA 6010
Copper 75 1 EPA 6010
Lead 24 2.5 EPA 74240
Mercury ' D.2 0.1 EPA 7471
Molybdenum ND 0.5 EPA 6014
Nickel 32 0.5 EPA 6019
Selenium ND 2.8 EPA 7740
Silver ND 1 EPA 6010
Thallium ND 5 EPA 6010
Vanadium o . _ _ 15 _ 1 EPA 6010
Zinc ' 120 0.5 EPA 6010

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD,% RECOVERY,% RPD,% RECOVERY,%
Ant imony 3 89 . Mercury 7 102
Arsentc 13 39 '~ Molybdenum <1 94
Barium <1 101 Nickel 3 101
Beryilium <1 96 Selenium 2 90
Cadmium 5 103 Silver [ 105
Chromium <1 98 Thallium 5 88
Cobalt 1 95 Vapradium <1 98
Copper <1 98 Zinc <1 98

Lead 5 87




Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

LABORATOR& NUMBER: 102987-7 DATE RECEIVED: 02/13/91
. CLI1ENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE ANALYZED: 02/14/91

PROJECT ID: 643.001 DATE REPORTED: 02/19/91
LOCATION: CRYER SHIPYARD e :

SAMPLE ID: 2 @ 3.5

Title 26 Metals in Soils & Wastes
Digestion Method: EPA 3050

e

METAL RESULT REPORTING . METHOD
LIMIT ' '
mg /Kg mg /Kg
Antimony ND 5 EPA 6010
Arsenie - ND 2.5 EPA 7060
Barium ' 57 0.5 EPA 6010
Beryllivm ND 0.5 EPA 6010
Cadmium : 1.0 0.5 EPA 6010
Chromium (total) 30 0.5 EPA 6010
Cobalt 7.0 0.5 EPA 60140
Copper ' 31 1 EPA 6010
Lead o ND 2.5 EPA 7429
Mercury : 0.2 0.1 EPA 7471
Molybdenum _ ND 0.5 "EPA 6010
— Nickel = 34 0.5 EPA 6010
:,5 Seleniagm ND 2.5 EPA 6010
) . Silver ’ ND 1 EPA 6010
“ 7 Thallium : ND 5 EPA 6019
Vanadium 11 1 EPA 60140
Zing ) ) 50 6.5 EPA 6010

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD,% RECOVERY,% _ RPD,% RECOVERY,%

Antimony 3 89 Mercury 7 102
Arsenic 13 89 Molybdenum <1 94
Barium <1 101 : Nickel 3 101
Beryllium <1 96 Selenium 2 90
Cadmium 5 103 . Silver 6 105
Chromium <1 98 Thailium 5 88
Cobalt 1 95 Yanadium <1 98
Copper <1 98 Zinc <1 98
Lead 5 87

I
|
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i % Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.
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& LABORATORY NUMBER: 102987-9
. CL1ENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
PROJECT ID: 643.001
LOCATION: CRYER SHIPYARD
SAMPLE ID: 3 @ 1.5

DATE RECEIVED: 02/13/91
DATE ANALYZED: 02/14/91
DATE REPORTED: 02/19/91

Title 26 Metals in Soitls & Wastes
Digestion Method: EPA 3050

13

METAL RESULT  REPORTING = METHOD
- LIMIT
mg /Kg mg /Kg
Antimony 14 5 EPA 7041
Arsenic ; 5.9 2.5 EPA 7060
Barium 50 0.5 EPA 6010
Beryl!ium ND 0.5 EPA 60190
Cadmium 4.2 0.5 EPA 6010
Chromium (total) ‘ 39. 6.5 EPA 6010
Cobalt : 10 0.5 EPA 6010
Coepper 1,700 -1 EPA 60190
Lead 550 2.5 EPA 6010
Mercury 0.6 0.1 EPA 7471
Molybdenum ~ ND 0.5 EPA 6010
Nickel _ 65 0.5 EPA 6010
Selenium ND 2.5 EPA 6010
Silver ND 1 EPA 6010
Thaltiuom ND 5 EPA 6010
Vanadium ) ) . 25 . 1 EPA 6010
" Zinc 220 6.5 EPA 6010
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit,
QA/QC SUMMARY
RPD,% RECOVERY,% RPD,% RECOVERY,%
Antimony 3 89 Mercury 7 102
Arsenic 13 89 : - Molybdenum <1 94
Barium <1 101 Nickel 3 181
Beryllium <1 96 Selenium 2 90
Cadmium 5 163 Silver 6 105
Chromium <1 28 Thallium 5 83
Cobalt 1 95 Vanadium <1 23
Copper <1 98 | Zine <1 98

Lead 5 87




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 102987-10 . DATE'RECEIVED: 02/13/91
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS _ DATE ANALYZED: 02/14/91

PROJECT ID: 643.001 DATE REPORTED: 02/19/91
LOCATION: CRYER SHIPYARD

SAMPLE ID: 4 @ 1.5

Title 26 Metals in So:ls & “hstes
‘Digestion Method: EPA 3050

Py

METAL RESULT - REPORTING METHOD
 LIMIT -
mg /Kg mg /Kg
Antimony ND 5 EPA 6010
Arsenic g 3.1 2.5 EPA 7060
Barium ' 62 0.5 EPA 6010
Beryllium ND 0.5 EPA 6010
Cadmium 2.3 0.5 EPA 6010
Chromium (total) 47 0.5 EPA 6010
Cobalt 7.7 D.s -EPA 6010
Copper 230 H EPA 6010
Lead 21 2.5 "EPA 7420
Mercury 2.3 0.1 EPA 7471
Molybdenum ND 0.5 EPA 6010
Nickel 35 0.5 EPA 6010
Selenium : ND 2.5 EPA 7740
Silver , 5.8 1 EPA 6010
Thallium ND 5 EPA 6010
Yanadiuvm 22 1 EPA 6010
Zinc ) ) 120 0.5 EPA 6010
ND = Not detected at or above reperting limit.
QA/QC SUMMARY
RPD,% RECOVERY,% RPD,% RECOVERY,%
Antimony 3 89 Mercury 7 102
Arsenic 13 89 Molybdenum <1 94
Barium <1 101 Nickel 3 101
Bery!lium <1 96 Selenipm 2 20
Cadmium 5 103 Silver 6 195
Chromium <1 98 Thallium 5 88
Cobalt 1 95 Vanadium S | 98
Copper <1 . 98 Zinc <1 98

L.ead 5 87
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LABORATORY NUMBER: 102987-11

DATE RECEIVED: 02/13/91
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS . DATE REQUESTED:02/19/91
JOB #: 643.001 :

DATE EXTRACTED:02/15/91%
LOCATION: CRYER SHIPYARD 7 DATE ANALYZED"OZIISIQI
SAMPLE ID: COMPOSITE 1@1.0,3@1.5 & M@l -9 DATE REPORTED' 02]19!91

EPA 8270: Base/Neutral and Acid Extractables In Soils & “ﬁstes'

Extraction Method: EPA 3550 Sonxcation

1]

RESULT REPORTING ‘
ugfkg LIMIT

S - ug/ke

Phenol

ACID COMPOUNDS

ND 339
2-Chlorophenaol ND 336
Benzyl Alcohol ND 334
2- Methy]phenol ND 330
4-Methylphenol ND 330
2-Nitrophenol ND 1650
2,4-Dimethylpheno! ND 330
Benzoic Acid ND 1650
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 330
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 330
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 330
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 1650
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 1650
4-Nitrophenol ND 1650
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 16350
Pentachlorophenol ND 1650
BASE /NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 330
Aniline ND 330
Bis{(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 330
1,3-Dichlorobenzens ND 330
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 330
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 3340
B13(2 chloroisopropyl)ether ND 3340
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine A ND 330
Hexachloroethane ND 330
Nitrobenzene ND 3390
Isophorone ND 330
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 330
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 330
Naphthalene ND 330
4-Chloroaniline ND 330
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 330
Z-Methylnaphthalene ND 330
Hexachiorccyclopentadlene ND 330
2-Chloronaphthalene ' ND 330

Z2-Nitroanilijne ND 1650




;’/ : ( ' 7 R g % Curlis & Tompkins. Lid.

. LABORATORY NUMBER: 102987-11 ' EPA

8270
SAMPLE ID: COMPOSITE 1@1.0,3@1.5 & 4@1.5

COMPOUND RESULT ' REPORTING .

ug/kg 0 LIMIT = ...
CHLORINATED PESTICIDES Lo uglkg
alpha-BHC ™ ND . 330
beta-BHC ND 330 °
gamma - BHC ND 330 .
delta-BHC ND 330
Heptachlear ND 330
Aldrin - ND 330
Heptachlor Epoxide ND 330
Endosulfan 1 'ND 330
4,4’ -DDE ND 330
Dieldrin ND 330
Eadrin ND 330
Endosulfan II ND 330
4,4’ -DDD ND 330
Endrin Aldehyde ND 330
Endosulfan Sulfate ND 330
- 4,47 .DDT ND 330
fz) Chlordane ND 1650
& . Toxaphene ND 1650
. Methoxychleor ND 16590
Aroclor 1016 ND 1650
Aroclor 1221 ND 1650
Areclor 1232 ND 1650
Aroclor 1242 ND 1650
Aroclor 1248 ND 1650
Arcclor 1254 ND 1650 .
Aroclor 1260 ND 1650
. . \
ND = Not detected at or above reperting limit.
QA /QC SUMMARY
Compound . %Recovery Compound %Recovery
2-Fluorophenol 108 % Nitrobenzene-d5 103 %
Phenol-dé 144 % ’ 2-Fiuorobipheny! 98 %
2,4,6-Tribromophenaol 106 % Terphenyi-dl4 77 %
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LABORATORY NUMBER: 102987-11 EPA 8270
SAMPLE ID: COMPOSITE 1@1.0,3@1.5 & 4@1.5

BASE /NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS -‘ RESULT REPORTING -
' ng/kg LIMIT
ug/kg
Dimethyiphthalate ND 330,
Acenaphthylene ' ND 330
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 330
J-Nitroaniline ND 1650
Acenaphthene . ND 3390
Dibenzofuran ND 330
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 330
Dlethylphthaiate ND 330
4. Chlorophenyl-phenylether ND 330
Fluorene ND 330
4-Nitroaniline ' ND 1654
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ‘ + ND 330
Azabenzene ND 330
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether 7 ND 330
Hexachlorobenzene ND 330
Pheoanthrene ND 330
Anthracene ; ND 330
Di-n- butylphthalate ND 330
Fluoranthene ND 330
Benzidine ND 330
Pyrene ND 330
Butylbenzylphthalate ND - 330
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidige ND 1630
Benzo (a) anthracege ND 330
Chrysene ND 330
Bis (Z-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 330
Di-n-octylphthalate ND 330
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ' Lo ND 330
Benzo (k) fFluoranthene ND 330
Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 330
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) P¥rene ND 330
Dibenzo (a, h) anthracene ND 330
Benzo (g,h, i) perylene ND 330
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/ : : t% Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 102987-12 DATE RECEIVED: 02/13/9]
“~ g CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE ANALYZED: 02/14/91
. PROJECT ID: 643.001

DATE REPORTED: 02/19/91
LOCATION: CRYER SHIPYARD :

SAMPLE I1D: 5@ 1.0

Title 26 Metals in Soils & Wastes
' Digestion Method: EPA 3050

METAL , : RESULT REPORTING - METHOD
' - LIMIT
mg /Kg mg /Eg
Antimony ND 5. EPA 6010
Arsenic - , 4.9 2.5 EPA 7064
Barium 120 0.5 EPA 6010
Beryl!lium ND 0.5 EPA 60190
Cadmium 3.4 0.5 EPA 6010
Chrominm (total) 24 8.5 EPA 6010
Cebalt 7.8 8.5 EPA 60610
Copper 770 1 EPA 6010
Lead 190 2.5 EPA 6010
Mercury 0.5 0.1 EPA 7471
Molybdenum ND 0.5 EPA 60190
Nickel ) 33 0.5 EPA 6010
Selenium ND 2.5 EPA 60190
Silver ND 1 EPA 6010
Thallium . ND 5 EPA 6010
Yanadium o 19 1 EPA 6010
Zine o o 350 0.5 EPA 6010
ND = Not detected at or above reporting ilimit.
- QA/QC SUMMARY
_ RPD,% RECOVERY,% ’ RPD,% RECOVERY,%
Antimony 3 89 Mercury 7 102
Arsenic 13 89 Molybdenum <1 94
Barium <1 101 Nickel 3 101
Beryllium <1 98 Selenium 2 90
Cadmium 5 103 Silver 6 105
Chromium <1 98 Thalliom 5 38
Cobalt 1 95 Vanadium <1 98
Copper <1 98 Zinc <1 98
Lead 5 87
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Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

. . !

LABORATORY NUMBER: 1029387-13 DATE RECEIVED:

: 02713/91
CL1ENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE ANALYZED: 02/14/91
PROJECT 'ID: 643.001 DATE REPORTED: 02/19/%1
LOCATION: CRYER SHIPYARD ' '
SAMPLE ID 5@ 4.0 .-
Title 26 Metals in Soils & Wastes
B Digestion Method: EPA 3050
"METAL RESULT ‘REPORTING METHOD
LIMIT :
mg /Kg mg /Kg
Antimony - ND 5 EPA 6010
Arsenic . ND 2.5 EPA 7060
Barium 100 0.5 EPA 6810
Beryllium ND 8.5 EPA 6010
Cadmium ' 1.1 0.5 EPA 60610
Chromium (total) 33 0.5 EPA 6010
Cobalt : 7.7 0.5 EPA 60140
Copper , 25 1 EPA 6010
Lead ; 2.9 2.5 EPA 7420
Mercury ND 6.1 EPA 7471
B Moelybdenuem ND 0.5 EPA 6610
" Nickel 54 0.5 EPA 6010
o Selenium ND 2.5 EPA 6010
' Silver ND 1 EPA 6010
Thalliom ND 5 EPA 6010
-Vanadium ; 9.7 - 1. EPA 6010
Zincg 45 0.5 EPA 6010
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
QA/QC SUMMARY X
RPD,% RECOVERY,% RPD,% RECOVERY,%
Antimony 3 89 Mercury 7 102
Arsenic 13 89 Molybdenum <1 94
Barium <1 101 Nickel 3 101
Berylliom <1 96 Selenium 2 g0
Cadmiuom 5 103 Silver 6 105
Ckromium <1 98 Thalliom 5 88
Cobalt 1 95 Vanadium <1 93
Copper <1 98 Zinc <1 98

Lead 5 87

— e




] ‘ | : g E Curtis & Tompkins. Lid,
1] " v I'-. : . ’ B
R . .
LABORATGRY NUMBER: 102987-14 DATE RECEIVED: 02/13/91
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE ANALYZED: 02/14/91

PROJECT ID: 643.001 DATE REPORTED: 02/19/91
LOCATION: CRYER SHIPYARD . :

- SAMPLE ID: 6 @ 10

Title 26 Metals in Soils & Wastes
Digestion Method: EPA 3050

Ml
LT

METAL - RESULT - REPORTING - - METHOD
o LIMIT
mg /Kg mg /Kg

Antimony ND 5. EPA 6010
Arsenic - - 5.8 2.5 EPA 7060
Bariuom 77 0.5 EPA 6010
Beryllium ND 0.5 EPA 6010
Cadmium 5.1 0.5 EPA 60190
Chromium {total) 31 0.5 EPA 6010
Cobalt - - 10 0.5 EPA 6010
Copper 499 1 EPA 6010
Lead _ _ ' 190 2.5 EPA 6010
Mercury i : ND 0.1 EPA 7471
Molybdenum ND 0.5 EPA 6010
Nickel i 22 0.5 EPA 6010
Selenium _ ND 2.5 EPA 6010
Silver : ND 1 EPA 6010
Thatllium ND 5 EPA 6010
Vanadium 25 1 EPA 6010
Zinc * : 1390 0.5 EPA 60190

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit,

QA/QC SUMMARY

e e s s . e P e e T ——

. S e S A S Mt i st e e L e e e e i i S s S e e o SR ES AT

RPD,% RECOVERY,% ’ RPD,% RECOVERY,%
Antimony 3 29 Mercury ‘ 7 102
Arsenic 13 89 Molybdenum <1 94
Barium <1 101 Nicket 3 101
Beryllium T <1 96 Selenium 2 90
Cadmium 5 103 Silver , 6 105
Chromium <] ‘93 Thallium 5 88
Cobalt 1 95 Vanadium <1 98
Copper <1 98 Zinc <1 98

Lead 5 37
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. LABORATORY NUMBER: 102987-15

DATE RECEIVED: 02/13/91
CL1ENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE REQUESTED:02/19/91
JOB #: 643.001

DATE EXTRACTED:02/15/91
LOCATION: CRYER SHIPYARD

DATE ANALYZED: 02/15/91
SAMPLE ID: COMPOSITE 2@1.0,5@1.0 & 6@1.90 DATE REPORTED: 02/19%/91

EPA B8270: Base/Neuntral and Acid Extractables in Seils & Wastes .=
Extraction Method: EPA 3550 Sonication Cet

- RESULT “REPORTING - .
ACID COMPOUNDS

ug/kg  LIMIT
ug/kg
Phenol : ND 330
2-Chtlorophenol ND 330
Benzyl Alcohol ND 330
Z-Methylphenol ND 3o
4-Methylpheno!l ND 330
2-Nitrophenol _ ND 1650
2,4-Dimethylphencl ND 330
Benzoic Acid ND 1650
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 330
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 330
2,4,6-Trichliorophenol ND 330
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 1650
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 1650
4-Nitrophenol! : ND 1650
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 1650
Pentachlorophenol ND 1650

BASE /NEUTRAL COMPQUNDS

N-Nitrosodimethylzamine

ND 330
Aniline ND 330
Bis{(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 330
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND - 330
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 330
1,2-Dichlerobenzene. ND 330
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 330
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine b ND 330
Hexachloroethane ND 330
Nitrobenzene ND 339
Isophorone ND 330
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 330
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 330
Naphthalene ND 330
4-Chloroaniline ND 330
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 330
2-Methylnaphthalene 380 330
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 330
2-Chloropoaphthalene ND 330

, 2-Nitroagniline ND 1650
k.




- Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

. . LABORATORY NUMBER: 102987-15 EPA 8270

SAMPLE ID: COMPOSITE 2@1.0,5@1.0 & 6@1.0

BASEINEUTRAL COMPOUNDS RESULT - REPORTING

ug/kg  LIMIT -
‘ ug/kg
Dimethylphthalate ND 330 .o
Acenaphthylene ND 330 .
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ~ - ND 330 .-
J-Nitroaniline ND 1650
Acenaphthene ND 330
Dibenzofuran ND 33 wnr
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 330
Diethylphthalate ND 330
4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether ND 330
Fluorene - ' DETECTED (190) 330
4-Nitroaniline ND 1650
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 330
Azobenzene ND 330
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether ND 330
Hexachlorobenzene ND 330
Phenanthrene ' DETECTED (260) 330
Anthracene . : ND 330
Di-n-butylphthalate ND 330
Fluoranthene k : DETECTED (240) 330
Benzidine : ND 330
Pyrene DETECTED (180) 330
Butyibenzylphthaiate ND 330
3,3’ -.Dichlorobenzidine ND 1650
Berzo (a) anthracepe ND 330
Chrysene ND 330
Bis (2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 330
Di-n-octylphthalate ND 330
Benzo (b)Y fluoranthene DETECTED (240) 330
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND 330
Benzo (a) pyrene ND 330
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene ND 330
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene ND 330
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene : * ND 330
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™ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

P ’
S . LABORATORY NUMBER: 102987-15

"EPA 8270
SAMPLE 1D: COMPOSITE 2@1.0,5@1.0 & 6@1.0

COMPOUND . RESULT . REPORTING
ng/kg . LIMIT -
CHLORINATED PESTICIDES ug/ke
alpha-BHC ND 33g¢ .
beta-BHC. ND 330
gamma - BHC ND 330
delta-BHC ND 330
Heptachlor ND 330
Aldrin, - ND 330
Heptachlor Epoxide ND 330
Endosulfan I ND 330
4,4 -DDE ND 330
Dieldrin ND 330
Eadrin ND 330
Endosuifan II ND 330
4,4° -DDD ND 330
Epdrin Aldehyde : ND 330
Eodosulifan Sulfate ND 330
4,4'-DDT : ND 330
’":. Chlordane ND 1650
Y Toxaphene ND 1650
" Methoxychlor ND 16590
CAroclor 1016 ND 1650
Aroeclor 1221 ND 1650
Aroclor 1232 ND 1650
Aroclor 1242 ND 1650
Aroclor 1248 ND 1650
Aroclor 1254 ND 1650
Aroclor 1260 ND 1650
NP = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
QA/QC SUMMARY
Compound %Recovery Compound Y%Recovery
2-Fluorophenol 81 % Nitrobenzene-d3 81 %

Phenol-dsé 108 % 2-Fluorobipheny! 17 %
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 93 % Terphenyl-d14 - 54 %
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(ep )

E; g T _ “
. 852 .83 Lg EF £ 3.5
LABORATORY TESTS 83 Fys 38 ‘E'_ a add
8
0
3.
41.25_
30.8 4
0
. "
n 4
10—
0 3
15— f
0 5
20—
25—
r
30—
35—
HAMMER WEIRHT: 149 pounds
HAMMER DRNP: 30 inches
' 40

OF TEST BORING 1_

EQuIPMENT QW HoiTow Stem Auger
DATE cRiLLen  2/8/91

ELEVATION =-—

BROWN SILTY SAND (SM-SP)

loose, moist (fil1) s
MOTTLED BROWN AND GRAY SANDY
CLAY (cL)

medium stiff, moist (fi11)
GRAY AND BLACK CLAYEY SILT (MH)
soft, moist (Bay Mud) -

GROUNDWATER LEVEL DURING DRILLINSG

BORING BACKFILLED WITH CEMENT
GROUT

Subsurface Consultants

CRYER BOATYARD - DAKLAND, cA

PLATE

JOB NUMBER

643.001

DaTe

2/13/91

APPROVED] .

e
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(—\.‘ . & [
'LOG OF TEST BORING 2 B
g g - u €auiMeNT 3" Hollow Stem Auger
‘ mE Zc .= Eo 2 Qz.. oATE omiLLen  2/8/91
LABORATORY re:f;rsm. - §_§5\ EE; gé .2;0!':_ :.‘::. ggug-__ ELEVATION =-
’ 150.7 [ BROWN SAND (SP)
10.3 loose, moist
- LIGHT BRCWN CLAYEY SAND (scC)
medium dense, moist (fil1)
5.4 :
5—‘-
A GROUNDWATER LEVEL DURING DRILLING
BLACK CLAYEY SILT (MH)
soft, moist (Bay.Mudl
10— GRAY CLAYEY SILT (MH)
soft, moist (Bay iud)
0
15— BORING BACKFILLED WITH CEMENT

GROUT :

PLATE

|CRYER BOATYARD - DAKLAND, CA

Subsurface Consultants S LTI A 5.
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©

oD
@

MOISTURE
CONTENT
%

LABORATORY TESTS .. o

"OF TEST BORING 3 -

EQUIPMENT 8" HoTlow Stem Auger
DATE ORILLED 2/8/91

— ELEVATION =--. . ——

[HOFTLED BROWI SANDY CLAY - (CL)

medium stiff, moist (111}

GRAY CLAYEY SAND (sC) h
medium dense, moist (fi17)
GROUNDWATER LEVEL DURING DRILLING
GRAY CLAYEY SILT (MH)

soft, wet (fil11)

Subsurface Consultants

GRAY SAND (SP)
loose, wet (fil1)
1]
GRAY CLAYEY SILT (MH)
r soft, moist (Bay Mud)
15— _
PUSH] coTNG BACKFILLED WITH CEMENT
GROUT |
20—
15—
.
30—
35—
40
CRYER BOATYARD - 0AKLAND, CA } T
JOB NUMBER DATE APPROVED 6
643.001 2/13/91 T




: [ f:}
L EST BORING 4 .

SauipMenT 8" Hollow Stem Auger
DATE DRILLED 2/8/91 i
ELEVATION - i
%ASPHALTIC CONCRETE - 2" th?ck
RASE R0CK - 4" thick
MOTTLED BROWN AND ZRAY STLTV
CLAY (cCL)
N {7 medium stiff, moist (fi11)
I | o BROKN CLAYEY SAND (SC) -
g medium dense, wet (fi11)
‘ 0 T SRAY SAND (SP)
. loose, wet (fill1)
oAY CLQYEY SILT (MH)
. soft, wet (fill). :
(o] push| GROUNCUATER LEVEL DURING DRILLING
11.5 GRAY SILTY SAMND (SM)
loose, wet (fil11)
GRAY CLAYEY SILT (MH)
'soft, moist (Pay Mud)
GRAY BROWN PEAT !Pt)
soft, moist
GRAY CLAYEY SILT (MH)
soft, moist (8ay Hud)
BORING BACKFILLED WITH CEMENT
GROUT ' :

LOG OF TEST BORING 5

EauirmenT 8" Hollow Stem Auger
OATE OAILLED 7/8/ql
ELEVATION =-—
A B2CWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)
B 15 medium dense, moist (fil1)
BROWN SILTY SAMD (SH)
' medium dense, moist (fill1)
11 SRAY AND BROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)
medium dense, moist (fill)

F
(-
@
-
-r1
—

DEPTH
(FT}
SAMPLE
BLOWS

MOISTURE
PER
FOOT

CONYTENT
%
DRY
DEHSITY
(PCF)
OVM
(ppm)

LABORATORY TESTS

=
)

1

MOISTURE
CONTENT
Y
DENBITY
{(PCF)
< DEPTH
| {FT)

DRY
OVM
{(ppm)

LABORATORY TESTS

GRAY SAND (SP)

m PUsh|  Toose, wet

DARK GRAY CLAYEY SILT (MH)
medium stiff, moist (Bay Hud)

push

BORING BACKFILLED WITH CEMENT
GROUT

15—

PLATE

CRYER BOATYARD - DAKLAND, CA

Subsurface Consultants [z S e 1
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-
-
@

LABORATORY TEsTS

MOISTURE
CONTENT
%
DENSITY
{(PCF})
' DEPTH
{FT)

DRY

. . OovMm
oY 0o [{ppm)

AV ]
L% Ty =]

10~

OF TEST BORING 6

EouirMenT 8" Hollow Stem Auger
oate pmiten  2/8/91

" ELEVATION == - - g o

ASPHALTIC CONC“ETE = 2" thick
RED 3ROWN CLAYEY SAND (SC)
(fi11)
BLACK SANDY CLAY (cL)
medium stiff, moist, contains
metal slag {f111)
GRAY CLAYEY SILT (MH)
soft, moist (fill) :
FQ”UNDHQTER LEVEL DURINS DDILLINP
GRAY CLAYEY SILT (MH)
soft, moist (fil11) )
BROWN GRAY CLAYEY SAND (SC)
medium dense, wet (fill)
GRAY CLAYEY SILT (MH)
'soft, moist (Bay Mud)

BORING BACKFILLED WITH CEMENT
GROUT

Subsurface Consultants

CRYER BOATYARD - OAKLAND, CA

JOB NUMBER

643.001

DATE

2/13/91

APPROVED
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PLATE
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GENERAL SOIL CATEGORIES SYMBOLS TYPICAL SOIL TYPES
E R i % | : 'r.-- — %
! ' E—— GW :’ - Well Graded Gravel. Gravel-Sand Mixtures
3 ¥ S = .
; : i little or no fines 5
o i GRAVEL GP [.:°#| Paorly Graded Gravel, Gravel-Sand Mixtures
) 2| Morethanhalt | §-.]
= o ' coarse fractlon | g
& [} h 1 =
8 S an;gs:;:ea:ize ! syl wite more GM r+ Silty Gravel. Poorty Graded Gravek-Sand-Silt Mixtures
g . - :
a § : i than 12% fines 2N -
: uZJ 8 GC N Clayey Gravel. Poorly Graded Gravel-Sand-Clay
E’ B ! \‘\ Mixtures .
- H
@ g ! s T
) g 3 : : SW |o .| Well Graded Sand, Gravelly Sand
% = i Clean sand with little P
= . * orno fines B
E:f H SAND. SP |®,°| Poorly Graded Sand. Gravelly Sand
= More than half - i
8 @ coarse fraction - - :
2 is smaller than o s
= :o_ p si::e si;‘e : SM | |. || Silty Sand. Poorly Graded Sand-Silt Mixtures
Sand with more 4.
than 12% fines N
SC [\ Y Clayey Sand. Poorly Graded Sand-Clay Mixtures

ML

Inorganic Silt and Very Fine Sand. Rock Flaur. Silty or -
Clayey Fine Sand, ar Clayey Silt with Slight Plasticity

SILT AND CLAY

Liquid Limit Less than 50%

cL

i

- Inorganic Clay of Low to Medium Plasticity,

Gravelly Clay, Sandy Clay, Silty Clay, Lean Clay

oL

v

Organic Clay and Organic Silty Clay of
Low Plasucity :

MH

Inarganic Silt. Micaceous or Diatomacesous
Fine Sandy or Silty Scils, Elasuc Silt

SILT AND CLAY

Liquid Limit Greater than 50%

FINE GRAINED SOILS

CH

lnarganic Clay af High Plasticity, Fat Clay

More than half is smaller than No. 200 sleve

/’ .//

OH

s
rd

Organic Clay of Medium to High Plasticity, Qrganic Silt

HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS

PT

il

Peat and Other Highly Organic Soils

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

CRYER BOATYARD - QAKLAND, CA

PLATE

Subsurface Consultants

JOB MUMBER

643.001

© DATE

2/13/91

APPROVED 9
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. CHAIN OQF CUSTODY RECORD
& ANALYTICAL TEST REQUEST

.Toject Name: c{_-{% ﬁm‘p-rm
' SCI Job Number:- bé}?’ 00|

Project Contact at scI: - .- POWElS
Sampled By: J. WolFg /—ﬁ\

Analytical Laboratory: CVETIS ~ TemmPLli/s /TE#} ik sAeant) Fire
Analvtical Turnaround: M ormt At~ : W
Sample Container Sampling ' - Mal_ﬁical
Sample ID Tvpel Tvpe? Date Eold Analvsis Methad
]/ e /.0 5 T z[g/ﬁf TITLE 16 METALS L5t T
/.Q 3.5 5 A . TINE 26 wES, O+& | TEH
4
7 e [.O 5 T ﬂﬂz%mmﬁ}}rEH;aﬂ&@
2735 & o TITLE 26 weTs
&a.é.o s - O+4 | TEH
Je /.5 5 T TIrE 26 MWETAS
"de |5 5 T i TITLE 26 mET#S
Combonre [ 210, 32l aup 4215 Epa 82770
o / * % % _ = ® :
"Released by: Lﬂ"? %ved by: ' Date: 2 -/3 - Gt
Relezsed by: [/ . Received by: Data:
Received by Laboratory: '%m A, *:,L_('j'?),r, { Data: 2/:’3_/4..
Released by Laboratory: . ' Date:
Released by: Datz:
Semple Type: W = Water, S = Soil, O = QOther (speciiy)
® Container Type: V = VCA, P = DPlastic, G = Glass, T = 3rass Tuce,
Q = Other (speciifvy)

.L‘"S TO LABORATORY: i
- Notify SCI if there ars any anomalc:us peaks on GT or other scans
- Questions/clarifications - Contact SCI at (415)-268-0461




'- 5115511

rface Consuli_..cs . A

. CHAIN OF.CUSTODY RECORD
& ANALYTICAL TEST REQUEST

.rcject Name : M:{_@é’ ﬂJlP‘fA-ﬁD
SCI Job Number: b4%.00] -
Project Contact at scI: - - Poweds
Sampled By: . .J. WOLFE |
Analytical Laboratory: CURTIS & TomPEIslS
- Analvtical Turnaround: LQM@WAL/-
Sample Container Sampling _' Analytical
Sample ID _Tvpet Tyoe? . Date Hold ‘Analvsis Method
- Sa/lD 4 T 2/4)41 | TITLE 26 mErams
- S$ed.o ‘ 5 T '2,/3[?/ v TITLE 1 WETALS O +ir TEH
.belo 5 T 2[3/9/ MIE 26 MERALS

P —t

NoTE : jmxf_a AIPLE Flom TOP BREND ¢F Ve

Te 2e/0, 5§/ 0 A Le/D EFL 8270

Cow. P04
T
* . % %* * . * * )
’ Ak f? : ; 5
Released by: | . ﬁ< —= Reréived by: Data: 2-/3-4%/
; ¢
Released by: 6 Received bvy: ; Data:
.f 74, )
Received by Laboratcry:éi}ﬂfhv1}€{4; T A Date: /ﬁj
Relezsed by Laboratory:u/ Date:
Relezsed by: Date:

‘0

mpl
nta

. TES TO

- Noti
= Ques

0@

S
c

2
Fa

I

e Type: W = Water, S = Soil, O = Other (specify)
iner Type: V = VOA, P = Plastic, G = Giass, T = Brass Tune,
Q = QOther (speciiv)
LABORATORY

£v SCI if there are any ancmalous peaks on GC or other scans
Tions/clarifications - Contact SCI at (415) 268-0461



-Subsurface Consul{™._:s el e

CERIN OF CUsSTODY RECORD
& ANALYTICAL'TEST REQUEST

.’roject Name : G,Z;f,éﬁ 5/«‘;9;{4{9
i\ SCI Job Num.ber‘:“ CY3. 00/ -

Project Contact at scr: _ J. Bauvewss

Sampled By: J- wagse

Analytical Laboratory: CVETTS + Wﬁmué

Analytical Turnaround: Mok m At

: 1 R . S -
Sample Container Sampling . . Enalyvtical
Sample ID Tvpel Tvpe? . Date Hold BAnalysis - Method
sl g , - Vod'? : s .
Bewe | - W Co e 2l g g0 | gozo
[ ]
& - Voi 2 _ | :

B InG 2 w 2 g urze [§/a grd soio ] svzp
| | - VoA '3 . ~ |
@3 W 2 e 2/$)70 £ 500 [ gozo

) T " - i
* e ® *® )
q’r e / . \ -
- Released by: —é'—r Received by: Date: — -73 -7/

Released by: | Received by: Date:

Received by Laboratory: Om ﬂmﬂ\j# Date: 'Z/! z\/.:’?(

Releasad by Laborzatory: ./ Date:

Releasead by: Date:

Semgle Type: W = Water, S = Soil, O = Other (sSpecify)
* Centainer Tvpe: V = VOA, P = Plastic, G = Glass, T = Brass Tukbe,
0 = Other (specifvy)

.’T"S TO LABORATORY:

- NQtify SCI if there are any anomalous pezks on GC gor other scans
= Questions/clarifications - Contact SCT at (415) 268-0461 :
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o A ‘ # b Curtis & Tompkins, Lic

. LABORATORY NUMBER: 102987-15 DATE RECEIVED: 02/13/91
{ CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE REQUESTED:02/19/91
JOB #: 643.001 : DATE EXTRACTED:02/15/91
LOCATION: CRYER SHIPYARD - * DATE ANALYZED: 02/15/91
SAMPLE ID: COMPOSITE 2@1.0, 5@1.0 & 6@1. 0 " DATE REPORTED: 02/19/91

EPA 8270: Base/Neutral and Acid Extractables jn Soils & “&stes
Extraction Method: EPA 3550 Sonication

RESULT REPORTING

ACID COMPOUNDS ug/kg LIMIT
! ug/kg
Phenol ND 330
2-Chlorophenol ND 330
Benzyl Alcohol ND 330
2-Methylphenol ND 330
4-Methylphenol ! ND 330
2-Nitrophenol + ND 1650
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 330
Benzoic Acid i ND 1650
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 330
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 330 .
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 330
2,4,S-Trichlorophenol ND 1650
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 1650
. d-Nitrophenol ND 1650
i 4:G-Dinitro-z-methylphenol ND 1650
- Pentachlorophenol ND . 1650
BASE/NEUTRAL COMPQUNDS
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 330
Aniline ND 330 .
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether T ND 330
l1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 330
l,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 330
l,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 330
Bis(2Z-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 330
N-Nitroso-di-n-prupylamine ND 330
Hexachloroethane ND 330
Nitrobenzene ND 339
Isophorone ND 330
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 330
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 330
Naphthalene ND 330
4-Chloroaniline ND 330
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 330
2-Methylnaphthalene 380 330
Hexachlorocyc[upentadiene ND 330
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 330
. 2-Nitroaniline ND 1650




3 C C 7
. " g b Curtis & Tompkins, | -

LABORATORY NUMBER: 102987-15 EPA 8270
SAMPLE ID: COMPOSITE 2@1. 0,5@1. 0 & 6@1.0

BASE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS \ RESULT REPORTING . )
‘ " ug/kg LIMIT
ug/kg
Dimethylphthalate ND - 330
Acenaphthylene ND 330
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 330
3-Nitroaniline ND 1650
Acenaphthene ND 330
Dibenzofuran ' ND 330
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND - 330
Diethylphthalate ND 330
4. Chlorophenyl-phenylether ND 330
Fluorene ) DETECTED (190) 330
4-Nitroaniline ! ND 1650
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine «+ ND 330
Azobenzene ND 330
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether f ND 330
Hexachlorobenzene ND 330
Phenanthrene DETECTED (260) 330.
Anthracene ND 330
Di-n- hutylphtha!ate .ND 330
Fluoranthene : DETECTED (240) 330
Benzidine ND S54)
Pyrene DETECTED (130) 330
Butylbenzylphthalate ND - 330
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine ND 1630
Benzo (2) anthracene ND 330
Chrysene ND 330
Bis (2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 330
Di-n-octylphthalate ND 330
Benzo (b) fluoranthene +DETECTED (240) 330
Benzo (k) fluoranthene ND 330
Benzo (a) pyrene ND 330
Indeno (1,2,3. ¢d) pyrene ND 330
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene ND 330
Benzo (g,h,i) perylene ND 330
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March 1, 1991
SCI 643.001

.
2

I:’ .". i

b beswasi

Mr. Terry Bouguenoy
HydroChem Services, Inc.

Hunters Point Ship Yard
Building 418 '
San Francisco, California 94124

Status Report,
Preliminary Contamination Assessment
Former Cryer Boatyard
1899 Dennison Street 5
Oakland, California ‘

Dear Mr. Bouquenoy:

. analytical tests performed at the referenced site. A plan showing
the location of the site and pertinent structures is presented on
Plate 1. The studies to date have been performed within the yvard
areas of the property; they have not addressed conditions within
and beneath buildings."

. This letter records the results of subsurface investigations and
{

for the repair, maintenance, and construction of marine vessels for
at least the past fifty yYears. THe site is QuITenfiemssd: by
Oceanic Boat Works Company for ship BEE1ldlhg/repainyiabars
Our research to date has indicated that ¥ +  perly 1900XET NG - .
Property may have been owned/utilizexifff #he - tagdard Gas ',"%,:ﬁ‘gihe
Company. - RS e ___’1%‘_{{@'3:?\\3 g TR
L2 :,a""ejnr ) 321’ o ;;1 S YRRTge ‘Pef T
The property north of +he site, a'c%o“'sg_?"fﬁenhisqﬁ% Stfé&r‘%“
Previously a facility used to manufacture. gl:;_(::arﬁ;tkcals, some of which
were wused in the wood treatment ~industry. Significant

contamination exists on the property 'arld_.‘ is, curgentily under

T

i i i SRR L Y N T e T
J.nve_stlgatz.on. TR :’:’Y_&ﬁ%‘%"":,;; v '% .

i . Sard W - &“ ol '“‘y"*'i“‘f
Subsurface Investigation == ”’__1?:‘._“ e *ﬁiﬁ’#}\ﬂ_f‘b"“&,

£ : = bt g RS g Y.
Six test borings were drilled in areas of. B@Eential &nvironmental
concern. The locations of the boring# arfi-indicated on tpeisg.%;e;g;-
Plan, Plate 1. The test borings extended ;—tézp.edepjtpsa_‘ £
approximately 15 feet below the groundsurface.* <%he Yest borings

« Subsurface Consultants, Inc. |
: 171 12th Street * Suite 201 » Qakland, California 94607 * Telephone 415-268-0461 « FAX 415-268-0137




. o G

Mr. Terry Bouguenoy
HydroChem Services, Inc.
SCI 643.001

March 1, 1991

Page 2 -

were drilled using 8-inch-diameter hollow stem auger drilling
equipment. OQur geologist observed arilliineg operations, prepared
detailed logs of materials encountered, and obtained undisturbed
Samples of the soils encountered. ~ Soil Samples were retained in
brass sample liners. The ends of the liners were covered with
Teflon sheeting, capped, and sealed with duct tape. Samples were
refrigerated on-site in ice chests and Temained so until delivery
to the analytical laboratory. Chain of Custody records accompanied
the samples +to the analytical laboratory. Copies of the test
boring logs are Presented on Plates 4 through 8. Chain—cf-Custody

documents are attached.

Grab groundwater Samples were obtained from three temporary wells
installed in Borings 1, 2 and 3. The wells were about 15 feet deep
and consisted of Z2-inch-diameter PVC well pipe. The wells were
developed by bailing until the water was relatively clear. After
development, groundwater samples were obtained from the wells using
a2 pre-cleaned Teflon sampler. After sampling, the well casings

were removed. Water Samples were retained in pre-cleaned sample

containers and refrigerated until delivery to the analytical
laboratory. ' .

Upon conclusion of drilling and sampling, all boreholes were
backfilled with cement grout. Soils generated during drilling were
Placed in steel barrels and left on-site.

Soil and Groundwater Conditions

OQur test borings indicate that the site is blanketed by a surface
layer £ill which is in turn underlain by soft clayey marine marsh
soils, locally known as Bay Mud. The Bay Mud extends beyond the
depths explored, about 15 feet below the groundsurface. The fill
is composed of a variety of materials, primarily consisting of
Clayey soils. However, relatively clean sands, Tepresenting sand
blast grit, blankets the -surface over a large portion of +the
Property. The sand blast grit varies in thickness, but on average
i1s about one foot thick.

feet below the groundsurface during drilling. These levels likely
do not represent stabilized groundwater conditions. Data regarding
past and opresent groundwater flow directions is currently
unavailable. However, the proximity of the site to Alameda Harbor
would suggest +that (1) shallow groundwater may flow toward the
west, and (2) groundwater may be tidally influenced.
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HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATIONS
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Mr. Terry Bouquenoy
HydroChem Services, Inc.
SCI 643.001

March 1, 1991

Page 3

Analvtical Testing

Soil samples from the borings were in part selected for analytical
testing based on visual/olfactory inspection and organic vapor
meter (OVM) Screening. The soil Samples were analyzed by Curtis
and Tompkins, Ltd., a laboratory' certified by the Department of
Health Services for the tests performed. Selected samples were
analyzed - for +total -extractable hydrocarbons’ (TEH), benzene,
toluene, xylene, ethylbenzene (BTXE), total extractable
hydrocarbons (TEH), +total oil and grease (TOG), chlorinated
hydrocarbons , (EPA 8010), Title 28 metals, and semi-volatile

organics and selected pesticides (EPA 8270). The results of the

analytical tests are Presented in the following tables.
= N FS

Conclusions

Based on the analytical data generated to date, we conclude that
the on-site soils have been impacted by heavy metals (particulariy
copper, lead and zinc) and by petroleum hydrocarbons (oil and
grease, and diesel). In addition, low concentrations of several
Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PNA's) were detected in a
composite soil sample from Borings 2, 5 and 6. Analytical data
from grab groundwater samples obtained from Borings 1, 2 and 3
suggest +that +the shallow groundwater has not been impacted
significantly by wvolatile organic chemicals. The following
paragraphs discuss these items in more detail.

Heavy Metal Contamination

sand blast grit blanketing much of the Site has revealed that the
materials contain relatively high concentrations of these metals.
For completeness, we have pPresented a summary of this data below.
The analysis was performed on a composite sample, made up of 3
individual Samples of the sand blandg grit,
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) . _Table 1. Hydrocarbon Concentrations in Soil
Boring and Depth! ' Toc* | TEE®
1es3.5" . sa0 3600
Z Bl T e o 840 " so00
2es6.00 NDé 2
5@ 4.0' | ND | 3
1 Depth in feet !
= Total o0il and grease concentration in mg/kg, parts per million
. _égg:i extractable hydrocarbons (as diesel)

None detected: see analytical test results for detection

"' limits

{ Table 2. Selected Total Heavy Metal Concentrations in Soil

Boring and Depth! Copper? Lead? Zinc?
-1 @ 1.0 20 ND 42
1@ 3.5 | 24 ND 69
2@1.0 75

2 @ 3.5 31

3 8 1.5 170

4 @ 1.5 230

5@ 1.0 770

5 @ 4.0 25

6@ 1.0 | 490

.‘ : Depth in feet _
Concentrations 1n_mg/kg
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Table 3. EPA 8270 Compounds in Soil Composites
(in ug/kg or parts per billion)
Concentration
[ T ’
Composite 1 EPA 8270 Compounds -.° .ND
(Boring 1 @ 1', 3 @ 1.5°' '
and 4 @ 1.5')
Composite 2 2- Methylnaphthalene 380
(Boring 2 @ 1.0', 5 @ 1.0° Fluorene . 190
and 6. @-1.0%) o . ... __ Phenanthrene 260
Fluoranthene 240
- Pyrene 180
Benzo (b) fluoranthene 240
All other 8270 compounds ND
Table 4. vVolatile Organic Chemical Concentrations in Groundwater
EPA 8010 ,
Boring Compounds Benzene Toluene Xylene Ethylbenzene
z ND ND  _ ND ND ND
2 ND ND ND ND ND
3 ND ND ND ND ND
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Compound . Concentration (mg/kqg)
Antimony : ND
Arsenic 8
Barium ’ 200 i
Beryllium ND...
Cadmium ND
Chromium (total) ‘140
Cobalt 33
Copper 2400
Lead 320
Mercury ' 0.85
Molybdenum ND
Nickel 4 a0
Selenium ND
Silver 0.6
Vanadium 48

Zinc . 2400

The concentrations of the metals in the sand blé.st grit are
sufficiently high that removal of the materials from the site will
be appropriate. The data generated by our study suggests that the

Petroleum Hydrocarbons

The analytical data indicates that the Soils in Borings 1 and 2
have been impacted by oil and grease, and diesel fuel. 0il and

- grease concentrations up to 840 mg/kg and diesel concentrations up

to 5000 mg/kg have been detected. These concentrations are
sufficiently high that they exceed current regulatory agency clean-
up guidelines for hydrocarbon contamination. Accordingly, we Jjudge
that remediation of these contaminated soils will be required.
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We judge that the vertical extent of hydrocarbon contamination does
not extend deeper than the underlying Bay Mud. These sSoils
typically possess very low permeability and hence, limit - the
migration of contaminants. The lateral extent of the hydrocarbon
contamination has not been defined by the studies +to date.
Accordingly, we recommend that additional subsurface investigation
and analytical testing be undertaken to define the lateral extent
of contamination from petroleum hydrocarbons. We recommend that
this work be completed prior to developing remediation strategieg.
Additionally, in accordance with regulatory agency guidelines, it
will likely be necessary to install groundwater monitoring wells in
areas of hydrocarbon contamination to evaluate impacts to

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons

Analytical test results indicate that relatively low concentrations
of several polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PNA's) exist in the
composite sample from Borings 2, 5 and 6. PNA's are a class of
hydrocarbons commonly found in coal tars, pitch, oils, and fire
debris. Some PNA's are known or suspected carcinogens and are
currently regulated as hazardous substances. Because the PNA data
1s from a composite Sample, we are uncertain in which boring(s)
the PNA's exist. wWe recommend that the individual Samples making
up the composite he analvzed for PNA's. Subsequently, additional
test borings/analytical tests may be required +o (1) evaluate the
lateral and vertical extent of PNA contamination, and (2) draw
conclusions regarding the need for remediation. '

significant contamination as a result of commonly encounterad
chemicals. The property has had a varied past with regard +o
industrial activity and the use of materials which are currently
considered hazardous and/or toxic. Other areas of contamination
may exist on-site in areas not investigated by the test borings

drilled to date. Further study may modify the conclusions recorded
herein.
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If you have a.ny' que'stions regarding our services to date or
conclusions, please call. ,

Youis fery touly,

Subsurféce Consuifénts,nlnc-

es P. écweré -

eotechnical Engineer 157 (expires 3/31/91)
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_ Plate 2 - Hydrocarbon Contamination
) . in soil R
Plate 3 - Heavy Metal

Concentrations in soil-
Plates 4 thru 8 Boring Logs -
Plate 9 - Unified Soil
Classification System
Analytical Test Report
Chain of Custody Documents
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PORT of OAKLAND / PLANNING

66 Jack London Square, Oakland, Ca 444-3188

Januaryllﬁ, 1986

[

' Dear Bob:

Per our recent telephone donversation, I am:transmitting analytical
test results for toxic materials taken from the well adjacent ' :

to your property. The significant information is highlighted :
in blue for your attention. Please call if you. have aty questions.

“Neil Werner




. £RKM-West, Inc.

.‘ Suite 260 » 1777 Botelno Crive « Wainut Creek, California 94596-5042 -+ 415) 8458-0455 - Telefax (415) 946-9968

June 28, 1991

Mr. Thomas Gandesbery

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Qakland, CA 94612

SUBJECT: Hydrogeology and Ground Water Sampling Results, _
Embarcadero Cove State Superfund Site, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Gandesbery:

This letter report addresses your request, as the Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) representative, for a summary of hydrogeology and

ground water sampling results at the Embarcadero Cove State Superfund
Site in Oakland, California.

Backpround
o

- A Remedial Action Order (RAO) for the Embarcadero Cove site was issued
by the Department of Health Services (DHS) on July 9, 1987, The RAO
required information on site hydrogeologic conditions and extent of ]
chemical occurrence. Fieldwork for this additional investigation began in
June 1988 and was followed by the issuance of a Remedial Investigation
Report in May 1989. The site was graded and a chip-seal cap was
constructed as an Interim Remedial Measure in March 1990. Quarterly

ground water monitoring was conducted in 1990 and a tidal study was~
completed in December 1990.

At the February 14, 1991 meeting between RWQCB, DHS, the Port of
Oakland (Port), Monsanto Cémpany (Monsanto), and ERM-West, Inc.
(ERM-West), you stated that site ground water data previously submitted by
the Port has consisted only of chemical concentration tables. You requested
that future reports contain an accompanying text as well as ground water
elevations, potentiometric surface maps, gradient information, etc. This
request was confirmed in your April 24, 1991 letter to Ms. Barbaz:‘a- Cpok of
DHS. Your letter also requested that additional remedial investigation
work be conducted. A workplan to address the additional investigation will
be submitted to DHS by July 1, 1991. This letter report and the

accompanying figures and tables summarize hydrogeologic and ground
water sampling data collected to date.

[N " .
: 3 e -

An affiliate of The Environmenial Ressurces Management Group with offices woridwide m



Mr. Thomas Gandesbery

Page 2
June 28, 1991

Hydrogeology

The site hydrogeology was described in the Remedial Investigation Report
for Embarcadero Cove State Superfund Site (ERM-West, May 1989). No
additional borings or wells have been installed since that report was
prepared, but water levels in wells at the site were measured several times
in 1989 and 1990. Table 1 presents ground water elevation data collected
between August 1988 and December 1990. Wells W5, we, W8, W9, W12R,
W13, W14, and W16 through W22 are screened in the upper water-bearing
zone (about 15 to 20 feet below ground surface). Wells W7, W11, and W20 are
screened in the lower water-bearing zone (about 38 to 48 feet below ground
surface). There are no wells numbered W1 through W4, W10 or W15.
These locations were completed as borings only. .

A study of tidal effects at the Embarcadero Cove Site was conducted by ERM-
Woest for the Port. Tidal information for dates of ground water elevation
measurements is provided in Table 2. The study conciuded that the upper
water-bearing zone is hydraulically connected to the Oakland Estuary
(estuary); however, the degree of connection varies considerably depending
on hydraulic conductivity of the screened interval and distance from the
shoreline. The lower water-bearing zone experiences tidal loading,
indicating it is affected by variations in weight on the stratum confining the
aquifer under the estuary. Thus, there is no evidence of a hydraulic
connection between the estuary and the lower water-bearing zone. The
tidal study is presented as Appendix A to this report.

You had requested that we provide you with potentiometric surface maps
for both the shallow and the lower water-bearing zones at the site. As we
have reported in the past, the shallow water-bearing zone 1s Very

" heterogeneous, and is probably more appropriately considered to be a

perched water zone than an actual aquifer. As such, given that there can
be no assurances that all the shallow wells are hydraulically connected, it

is inappropriate to develop potentiometric contours for the shallow water-
bearing zone.

Figures 1 through 4 are potentiometric surface maps for the lower water-
bearing zone for four different sampling dates. Each map represents a
different time in the tidal cycle. Comparison of the maps illustrates the
differing gradients and directions of flow that result from the tidal cycle.
Figures 1 and 2 represent measurement times approximately ngldway
between high and low tide. Figure 3 shows the gradient approximately one
hour before high tide, and Figure 4 shows the gradient shortly after low
tide. The effects of tidal loading cause a major shift in direction of ground
water flow. When the tide is high (Figures 1 and 3), the direction of flow 1s
southeast. When the tide is low (Figures 2 and 4), the direction of flow is
west. The gradients range from a low of about 0.0023 to the west for June
11, 1990 to a high of about 0.0035 to the southeast for September 3, 1989.



wil
WI12R
w13
Wi4
W16
W17
w18
W19
w20
w21
w22

DATE AND TIME

_WELL _811/88 Time  .914/88 Time _ _10/13/88 Time i 12/23/88  Time  .1/24/89(1) Time
6.11 0952 5790 1047  3.66(2) 1225 493 0924 580 0956 780 1632
448 0945 422 1113 395 1157 3.92 0930 422 0915 4.39 1540
337 0938 375 1100 448 1131 341 0843 459 0825 2.88 0944
436 1001 424 122 406 1221 - 4.06 0903 426 0942 428 1620
517 1017 488 1135 422 1215 465 0906 492 0920 494 1657
3.00 0957 321 1051 3.84 1139 337 0835 3890 0750 299 0956
(3) (3) (3 (3) . (3) (3) 494 0900 513 0950 500 1627
5.38 1006 5.09 1126 4795 1211 5.28 0918 521 0935 559 1616
6.66 1014 612 1118 579 1203 6.72 0910 7.74 0850 788 1605
281 0920 367 1104 446 1145 3.67 0850 4.54 0900 460 1526
465 0926 424 1109 3.83 1149 357 0933 396 0912 483 1546
270 0917 352 1102 426 1152 3.60 0853 423 0856 490 1521
7.40 0929 692 1111 652 1155 9.67 0936 1028 1000 9.58 1556
335 0942 3.66 1057 427 1133 3.59 0840 437 0814 315 0949
659 1010 516 1130 486 1207 5.13 0915 569 0931 596 1611
354 0923 3.75 1107 383 1147 3.80 0848 415 0906 443 1533

TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA (FT ABOVE MLLW)

(1) Wells W7, W11 and W20 were measured on 1/27/89

(2) Well not recovered from sampling
(3) Well had not been installed




Wil
WI12R
W13
w14
W16
w17
wis
w19
W20
W21

 WELL  HA0RT Time @389 Time P I TTR ot Time_ _12/4/80__Time
7.80 1524 5.14 16502 5.49 1117 7.90 1007 7.42 1148 643 0804
4.54 1441 4.11. 1417 4.15 1038 4,77 0924 4.74 1600 3.93 1026
3.21 1421 4.58 13456 3.17 1010 2.44 1027 3.34 1640 4.97 1040
451 1514 4.3 1451 427 1110 4.66 0957 5.48 1322 3.89 0856
5.42 1456 5.03 1445 5.18 1106 5.82 0940 6.38 1400 4,76 1007
2.81 1410 4.01 1339 3.44 1017 2.60 1045 4.90 1300 3.48 (849
5.65 1519 4.17 1457 4.87 1115 4.93 1001 534 1250 4.41 0840.
5.21 1507 5.19 1441 5.50 1103 6.09 0950 5.77 1336 4.86 0903
6.82 1452 5.88 1432 6.64 10565 741 0933 6.90 1415 6.01 0945
3.39 1428 4.78 1406 3.94 1032 241 0906 4.13 1620 4.57 1020
5.72 1436 418 1422 3.86 1035 4.37 0918 5.38 1650 4. 45 1035
2.51 1424 4.54 1359 3.96 1050 2.17 0904 4.65 1633 4.45 1045
7.31 1445 T.08 1426 6.89 1045 7.92 Q927 7.63 15456 6.88 1015
3.31 1417 4.38 1350 3.54 1000 2.78 1033 3.87 1537 4.40 0958
5.30 1503 5.38 1436 5.63 1100 6.29 (945 6.25 1348 4.60 0912
3.69 1433 4.13 1411 412 1026 3.7 0913 5.93 1610 4.01 1034

w22

TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA (FT ABOVE MLLW)




DATE  _TIME ___ _HT
LOW

8/11/88
9/14/88
10/11/88
11/28/88
12/23/88
1/24/89
1/27/8%
5/10/89
9/3/89
12/6/89
6/11/90
10/4/90
12/4/30

*Following day

0621
0804
0632
0908
0516
0718
0938
1053
0813
1235
0844
0603
0632

-0.4
19
1.8
3.7
3.4
2.6
2.1

-0.5
14
2.1

-0.7
0.9
3.2

TIME HT

HIGH
1332
0236
0113
0441
0107
0219
0339
0346
0228
0632
0144
1231
0216

5.4
5.0
5.1
5.4
5.8
5.5
5.6
6.0
5.2
6.0
6.1
6.5

5.7

TABLE 2

TIDAL DATA FOR DATES OF
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS (FT ABOVE MLLW)

TIME HT
LOW
1812 2.7
2048 0.9
1912 0.2
2136 0.0
1820 -1.1
1840 0.0
2109 1.7
2325 3.2
2053 1.2
0005* 1.1
2041 33
1833 0.2
1948 1.5

TIME HT
HIGH
0006 6.5
1434 5.9
1252 6.1
1434 5.9
1118 7.3
1304 5.9
1519 4.5
1841 51
1447 5.8
1811 4.6
1627 5.0
0022 5.8
1240 15
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SAMPLING

DATE
25-May-82

Feb-85

1-Apr-85

Oct-85

3-Apr-86

Jul-88 and

Sep-88

Jul-88 and
Sep-88

Jul-88 and
Sep-88

Jul-88 and
Sep-88

Nov-88

Nov-88
Jan-90

Jan-90

Jun-80

WELLS
SAMPLED

W5, W6

W5, W6, W7, W8,
w9

w7

W5, W6, W7, W8,
W3, W11, W12,
Wi3, W14

W5, W6, W9

W5, W7, W8, W11,
W13, W14, W16,
W17, W18, W21,
w22

W20
W6, W9
W19

W5, W7, W11,
W12R, W13, Wi4,
W16, W17, W18,

W21, w22

W6, W8, W9

WB, W7, W8, W11,
WI12R, W13, Wi4,
W16, W17, W18,
W19, W21, W22

W6, W9, W20

W8, Wi4, W18

TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SCHEDULE

ANALYSES
BERFORMED

EPA Method 624 Purgeable Priority and Nonpriority Pollutants
Acetone, Arsenic, Lead, Organochlorine Pesticides, PCBs

EPA Method 602 Purgeable Aromatics
EPA Method 604 Pentachlorophenol
EPA Method 608 Pesticides and PCBs
Acetone

EPA Method 602 Purgeable Aromatics
Acetone

EPA Method 602 Purgeable Aromatics
EPA Method 604 Pentachlorophenol
EPA Method 608 Pesticides and PCBs

Polychlorinated Dioxin/Furan
EPA Method 602 Purgeable Aromatics

EPA Method 608 Pesticides and PCBs
EPA Method 625 Phenols

EPA Methods 602, 608, 625 as above, plus EPA 8280 Dioxins
and Furans

EPA Methods 602, 608, 625 as above, plus EPA 601 Purgeable
Halocarbons plus Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (GC/FID)

EPA Methods 601, 602, 608, 625, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
as above, plus EPA 8280 Dioxins and Furans

EPA Method 602 Purgeable Aromatics

EPA Method 608 Pesticides and PCBs

EPA Methed 625 Phenols

EPA Methods 602, 608, 625 as above, plus Acetone

EPA Method 608 Pesticides and PCBs
EPA Method 625 Phenols

EPA Methods 608 and 625 as above, plus
EPA Method 8280 Dioxins and Furans

EPA Method 625 Phenols




DATE
Jun-90

Jun-90
Sep-90 and
Dec-90

Sep-90 and
Dec-80

|
SAMPLED
W5, W7, W11,
WI2R, W13, W20,
wal ,

W6, W9, W19
W8, Wi4, W16

W5, W7, W11,
WI12R, W13, W20,
w21

B

TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SCHEDULE

ANALYSES
PERFORMED

EPA Method 625 as above, plus EPA Method 608 Pesticides and
PCBs

EPA Methods 608 and 625 as above, plus EPA Method 602
Purgeable Halocarbons plus Acetone

EPA Method 625 Phenols

EPA Method 625 as above, plus EPA Method 608 Pesticides and
PCBs



TABLE 4.

PHENOLS IN GROUNDWATER (mgll)

WELL COMPOUND CONCENTRA'I‘ION
Wb Pentachlorophenol 0.033 0.061 (.039 ND 0.0043 0.0018 ND ND ND ND
w6 Phenol NA NA NA 0.15 {.046 0.16 ND NA NA NA
2-Methylphenol NA NA NA 0.026 ND ND ND NA NA NA
4-Methylphenol NA NA NA 0.046 ND ND ND NA NA NA
2,4-Dimethylphenol  NA NA NA 0.12 ND ND 0.025 NA NA NA
Pentachlorophenol 380 70 110 8.2 47 3.9 17 NA NA NA
Tetrachlorophenol NA NA NA 0.19 1.2 2.1 1.4 NA NA NA
w7 Pentachlorophenol 0.17 ND 0.033 6.0041 0.024 0.027 0.029 0.018 ND
Tetrachlorophenol NA NA 0.0024 ND ND 0.002 ND NA NA
wa 4-Nitrophenol NA NA ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.0019
Pentachlorophencl 0.025 0.012 0.0068 ND ND ND ND ND ND
w9 Pentachlorophenol 35 45 0.76 2 2.3 3.1 NA NA NA
W11  Pentachlorophenol 0.018 0.0016 ND ND ND ND ND _ ND
W12  Pentachlorophenol 0.013 Well Destrayed
WI12R No compounds detected 7
W13  Pentachlorophenol 0.012 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
W14  Pentachlorophenol 0.012 ND ND ND 0.001 ND ND ND
W16  4-Methylphenol ND 0.013 0.018 ND ND ND ND
Pentachlorophenol : 0.0044 0.003 0.0038 0.083 ND ND ND
Tetrachlorophenol ND ND ND 0.004 ND NA NA

ND = NOT DETECTEL A= NOT ANALYZED
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TABLE 4
PHENOLS IN GROUNDWATER (mg/l)

WELL COMPOUND CONCENTRATION

W17  2,4-Dichlorophenol ND ND ND 0.007 NA NA NA
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND ND ND 0.006 NA NA NA
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND ND ND 0.005 NA NA NA
Pentachlorophenol ND ND ND 0.023 NA NA NA
Tetrachlorophenol ND ND ND 0.018 NA NA NA

W18  Pentachlorophenol ND 0.0025 ND ND NA NA NA

W19  Phenol 0.0027 0.0026 ND ND NA NA NA
2-Chlorophenol 0.0024 ND ND ND NA NA NA
2-Methylphenol 0.0033 0.0021 ND ND NA NA NA
4-Methylphenol 0.0082 ND ND 0.0006 NA NA NA
2 4-Dimethylphenol 0.0044 0.001 ND ND NA NA NA
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND ND ND 0.003 NA NA NA
2 4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 0.001 ND 0.018 NA NA NA
Pentachlorophenol 0.16 0.97 1.8 0.66 NA NA NA
Tetrachlorophenol ND 0.0021 0.068 0.066 NA NA NA

W20  Pentachlorophenol 0.0032 0.0065 0.022 0.025 0.031 0.017 0.013

W21  No compounds detected

W22  No compounds detected

NOTES:
All monitoring wells are listed in this table. Borings B1 through B4, B10, and B15 were not converted to monitoring wells.

Only those compounds that have been detected are listed.

ND = NOT DETECTED, NA = NOT ANALYZED -



TABLL-..

DIOXINS AND FURANS IN GROUNDWATER (mgil)

WELL: W5 W6 W9
DATE: Apr-86 Apr-86 Jap-90 Apr-86 Jan-90
DIOXIN
Tetrachlorodibenzodioxin (TCDD) ND ND ND ND ND
2378 TCDD ND ND ND ND ND
Pentachlorodibenzodioxin (PeCDD)} ND ND ND ND ND
Hexachloredibenzodioxin (HxCDD) ND 0.0985 0.000237 0.43 0.136
Heptachlorodibenzodioxin (HpCDD) ND 2.00 0.00403 9.77 2.03
Octachlorodibenzodioxin (OCDD) 0.0505 3.07 0.0141 41.1 3.29
FURAN
Tatrachlorodibenzofuran (FCDF) ND ND ND ND ND
2378 TCDF ND ND ND ND ND
Pentachlorodibenzofuran (PeCDF) ND ND ND ND ND
Hexachlorodibenzefuran (HxCDF) ND 0.281 0.000612 0.95 0.0356
Heptachloredibenzofuran {HpCDF) ND 2.66 0.00458 10.7 0.5641
Octachlorodibenzofuran (OCDF) ND 397 0.00875 186 1.57
WELL: w13 W20
DATE: Ju]-88 Sep-88 Nov-88 Jul-88 Sep-88 Nav-88 Jan-90
DIOXIN
Tetrachlorodibenzodioxin (TCDD) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2378 TCDD ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Pentachlorodibenzodioxin (PeCDD) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Hexachlorodibenzodioxin (HxCDD) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Heptachlorodibenzodioxin (HpCDD) 0.0000031* 0.0000029 ND ND ND ND 0.0000062
Octachloradibenzedioxin (OCDD) 0.0000235 0.0000278 0.0000118 0.0000024 0.00000156 0.0000115 0.0000319
FURAN
Tetrachlorodibenzofuran (TCDF) ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2378 TCDF ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Pentachlorodibenzofuran (PeCDF} ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Hexachlorodibenzofuran (HxCDF) ND 0.0000012* ND ND ND 0.000002* ND
Heptachlorodibenzofuran (HpCDF) 0.0000015* 0.0000028* ND ND ND 0.000002* 0.0000032
Octachlorodibenzofuran (OCDF) 0.0000039 0.0000049 ND ND - ND 0.0000039 0.0000075

sMaximum Possible Concentration

NOTE: Al -undwater samples that have been analyzed for dioxins and furana a?a ligted in this table.
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The upper water-bearing zone elevation data indicate that selected wells are
tidally influenced. The graphs for various weills are presented in the Tidal
Study (Appendix A). The lower water-bearing zone exhibits marked
changes in flow direction due to tidal loading. The net water movement at

the site in the lower zone may be to the southeast, based upon the slightly
higher gradients in that direction.

Groundwater Sampling Data

Groundwater sampling at the Embarcadero Cove Site has been conducped
several times, beginning in 1982. The most recent sampling occurred in
December 1990. Table 3 is a ground water sampling schedule that indicates

sampling dates, wells sampled, and the analyses performed since
sampling began.

Table 4 presents the sampling results for phenols in ground water. Only
those compounds that have been detected are listed. Pentachlorophenol
(PCP) concentrations are consistently highest in wells on the eastern side of
the site, such as W6, W9, and W19. Groundwater from wells W6 and W9
contains visible amounts of petroleum hydrocarbons. Because PCP is more
soluble in oil than in water, the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in
these wells probably accounts for the high PCP concentrations. Quarterly

sampling conducted in 1990 showed no phenols in the off-site wells W12R,
W13, and W21,

Figure 5 illustrates the PCP concentrations in the upper water-bearing
zone using the January 1990 sampling results. This sampling date was
chosen because it was the most comprehensive 1990 sampling and analysis
event. The map may overstate the presence of PCP in ground water in the
southwestern portion-of the site because the concentration for well W16
appears to be anomalously high compared to other sampling events. In

fact, PCP was not detected in three subsequent sampling events of W16 in
1990.

Samples from wells W7 and W20, in the lower water-bearing zone, have
generally had reported PCP concentrations in the 0.010 mg/L to 0.030 mg/L
range. PCP has not been detected in the six latest samplings of W11, the
remaining lower water-bearing zone well.

Table 5 lists dioxin and furan results for ground water samples from wells
W5, W6, W9, W19, and W20. Concentrations are orders of magnitude
higher in wells W6 and W9 than the other wells; however, no tetrachloro- or
pentachloro- dibenzodioxin or dibenzofuran have been detected in any water
samples. Dioxins and furans occur as a contaminant in the manufacture
of PCP, thus their presence in wells W6 and W9 is not unexpected. It is not
clear if the decrease in dioxin and furan concentrations in these two wells
between the 1986 and 1990 sampling events indicates a trend. Dioxin apd
furan concentrations are likely to be greater in samples that contain oil.
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Table 6 presents volatile organic compounds and total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) in ground water. These compounds have not been
detected in most wells, with the major exceptions being wells W6 and W9.
A few compounds have also been detected in W19. W19is in the vicinity of
the former drum cleaning building.

Free product is present in wells W6 and W9. When measured w:'ith.a
fiberglass tape (prior to bailing as part of the groundwater monitoring
program), the product is about two inches thick in W6 and about seven

inches in W9. Figure 6 shows the estimated extent of free product based
upon data from soil borings and wells. .

Groundwater sample results for pesticides and PCBs are shown in Table 7.
The most frequently detected pesticides in ground water at the site are DDT
and DDD, chlordane, dieldrin, and endosulfan. Low concentrations of
pesticides have occurred repeatedly in water samples from W5, DDD has
also been detected in wells W6 and W9, and is most likely attributable to the
presence of the free product in these wells. A portion of the free product '
typically emulsifies with the groundwater, thereby creating artificially high
concentrations of oil-soluble and hydrophobic compounds in the water.

Pesticides have not been consistently detected in the lower water-bearing
zone wells,

Please contact me if you have any questions regarding this report.

Sincerely,

ERM-WEST, INC.

[ F%m /W i
Richard Knapp, CE.G. (

Senior Geologist
RRK/293.30
Attachments

ce:  Neil Werner, Port of Oakland
Larry Adams, Monsanto

Andrew Clark-Clough, Port of Qakland
Ted Park, DHS
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TABLE 6

VOLATILE ORGANICS AND TFH IN GROUNDWATER (mg/l)

WELL_ COMPOQUND CONCENTRATION
" Mav82  __Feb85 = __Qct-83 __Jul-88  _ Sep-f8 Nov-88 Jun-90
W15  No compounds detected
W16  No compounds detected
W17  No compounds detected
W18  No compounds detected
W19** Benzene 0.0023 ND 0.0016 ND
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND 0.001
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ND ND 0.0052
1,4-Dichlorebenzene ND ND ND 0.0054
Toluene ND ND 0.0011 ND
Gasoline : ND 0.59 ND NA
Hydrocarbon Mixture ND 22 2.6 NA
3.4 ND ND NA

Diesel
W20  No compounds detected
w21  No compounds detected
W22  No compounds detected
*Acetone was not detected in groundwater analyzed from well W7 ina special sampling on April 1, 1985. The acetone detection of

February 1985 was attributed to inadequate decontamination of the bailer previously used to sample W6.
**Acetone was not detected in groundwater analyzed from well W19 on June 13, 1990

NOTES: :
All monitoring wells are listed in this table. Borings B1 through B4, B10, and B15 were not converted to monitoring wells.

Only those compounds that have been detected are listed.

ND = NOT DETECTED, NA = NOT ANALYZED
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TABLE 6

VOLATILE ORGANICS AND TPHIN GROUNDWATER (mg/l)

_WELL __COMPOUND CONCENTRATION
__May-82 Feb-84 Qct-85 Jul-88 Sep-88 Nov-88 Jup-90
W5 Toluene 0.002 ND ND ND ND ND NA
Acetone 0.088 ND NA NA NA NA NA
Isopropanol 0.013 ND NA NA NA NA NA
W6 Benzene NA NA ND ND ND 0.029 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.2 ND ND ND 0.156 ND 1.7
Toluene 0.3 0.73 0.085 0.56 0.45 0.33 ND
Acetone 330 140 NA NA NA 420 950
Isopropancl 29 ND NA NA NA NA NA
| Xylenes 2.6 0.83 0.21 NA NA 1.0 NA
| Gasoline NA NA NA 175 1100 600 NA
Hydrocarben Mixture NA NA NA 190 200 ND NA
W7 Acetone 1.8 NA NA NA NA NA
w8 Acetone 0.69 NA " NA NA ND NA
wo Ethylbenzene _ 1.5 ND 11 ND ND ND
Toluene .86 ND ND ND ND ND
Acetone : 0.37 NA NA NA 23 470
Xylenes 32 ND NA NA : 0.056 NA
Gasoline NA NA 1800 810 400 . NA
Hydrocarben Mixture NA NA 3200 940 ND NA

Wil  No compounds detected
W12  No compounds detected
WI12R N.o compounds detected
wi3 No compounds detected

ND = NOT DETECTED "A = NOT ANALYZED
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TABLE 7

PESTICIDES AND PCBS IN GRO UNDWATER (mg!D

COMPOQUND CONCENTRATION

BHC 0.00011 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chlordane (Total) 0.0069 0.0095 ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
alpha-Chlordane NA NA NA 0.00025 0.00079 0.00058 0.00032 0.0016 0.00071 ND
gamma-Chlordane NA NA NA 0.00029 0.00088 0.00053 0.00018  0.0015 0.00070 ND
DpT 0.0011 0.0032 ND 0.0013 0.00076 0.00014 0.00023  0.00073 ND ND
DDD 0.00092 0.0026 0.00045 ND 0.0011 0.00061 0.00036  0.0018 0.0010 ND
DDE 0.00012 0.0002 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Dieldrin 0.00073 0.0009 0.00098 0.00078 0.00046 0.00057 0.00032  0.00053 0.060066 0.0016
Endosulfan I1 ND ND ND 0.00034 ND ND ND ND ND ND
BHC 0.024 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
DDD 2.5 2.79 0.24 ND ND 0.41 0.26 NA NA NA
DDE 0.12 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
Chlordane (Total) 0.0015 ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
alpha-Chlordane NA NA ND 0.00026 ND ND ND 0.00011 ND
gamma-Chlordane NA NA ND 0.00026 ND ND ND 0.00011 ND
DDT ND ND ND 0.00055 ND 0.00025 ND 0.000085 ND
DDD ND ND ND ND ND 0.00014 ND 0.000077 ND
DDE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.000028 ND
Dieldrin ND ND ND 0.00015 ND ND ND 0.0001 ND
Aroclor 1260 0.0013 0.0026 0.0067 0.0042 ND ND ND 0.0012 ND
Chlordane (Total) 0.00047 ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
DDD ND ND ND 0.0002 ND ND NA NA NA
Aroclor 1260 0.0012 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA NA
DDD 0.76 0.92 ND 0.016 0.24 0.093 NA NA NA
Endosulfan 1 ND ND 0.00015 ND ND ND NA NA NA
DDT ND 0.00035 ND ND ND ND ND ND
DDD ND - 0.00015 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Endosulfan I ND 0.00006 ND ND ND ND ND ND
No Compounds Detected

No Compounds Detected

ND = NOT DETECTED, NA = NOT ANALYZED
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PESTICIDES AND PCBS IN GROUNDWATER (mg/D

. WELL __COMPOUND CONCENTRATION _
| VorEr  Feb@i  OaB: _JulB8 . _Sep:88 _NovBs Jan-90 _dund0 0 “Dec 00

W13  No Compounds Detected

W14 No Compounds Detected -

wi6 DDT ND ND ND 0.00077 NA NA NA
. DpDD ND ND ND 0.00090 NA NA NA
W17  alpha-Chlordane : ND 0.00051 ND ND NA NA NA
DDD 0.00012 0.00013 ND ND . NA NA NA
Dieldrin ND ND ND 0.00028 NA NA NA
Endosulfan I 0.00006 ND ND ND NA NA NA
Methoxychlor , ND ND ND 0.0031 NA NA NA
w18  alpha-Chlordane ND 0.00005 ND ND NA NA NA
gamma-Chlordane ND 0.00007 ND ND NA NA NA
ppT 0.00016 ND ND ND NA NA NA
DpDD 0.00017 0.00024 ND ND NA NA NA
wig DDD o ND 0.00045 0.00015 ND NA ~ NA NA
w2o DpDD - 0.00017 ND 0.00017 0.00017 0.00015 ND ND
w2l Endrin | ND 0.00026 ND ND ND ND ND
Endosulfan I ND 0.00021 ND ND ND ND ND
Endosulfan II ND 0.0002 ND ND, ND ND ND

W22  No compounds detected

NOTES: . : .
All monitoring wells are listed in this table. Borings B1 through B4, B10, and B16 were not converted to menitoring wells,

Only those compounds that have been detected are listed.

ND = NOT DETECTEI" “A= NOT ANALYZED ' P
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Section | Cham of L‘.ustody and Analysis Request oge_Lot_|
Consultant 4. Turn Around Time Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
Address ' (circle ane) P.O. Box 1545
a7y . f A2l “ 91| [SemeDay 72 Hrs Martinez, California 94553
Phone No. 510) b6 90| Fax g _)J;ﬁé___io =222 24 Hrs 48 Hrs Martinez | {510) 229-1512 Martinez 2 (510} 225-0166
Project Manager D&nms oFmal 5 Da SanFrancisco (415) 647-2081
Alternate Contact —Dﬂ:JUC"- CV""-'L Sampler: hilee {2L4‘f’ﬁ/\/ ~ Seals F?(nlmm Sves.
Project No. 1§4_DernisonP.0. No. /S(?/Vm_é) Regulatory Agency:
Section ll: Analysis Request
. Sampling Remarks
[-]
& _ § | & | ] Bioremediation
'E 8 o 2 % g E_ DUnder round storage tank
3; < E ' @ - 5 r " e
Laboratory IR IR R ~ é = % %’ s | § | L] Montoring
Sample w3 121818 olol|S 5 1 R PN 2 S ia ,E Dnecant(:ontamination
Identification |Matrix .g E -g é § i p g g g 9 g é 3 D Unknown Compounds
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2 ‘Eﬂfympldl ~ s | | | 0o
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— Date,/Time | Received by 1 f’fwﬂﬂx.- Date,/Time ggpmgzata Donr::dnars »
Prese i L]
7/S” | Organization W_. VOAS without Headspace 1/ F
Date/Time | Received by — ._—— Date/Time {Comments /1L
Draaniratinn! ' .




Chain of Custody and Analysis Beqgueast

Section | page__of
Consubant ___ cream vmivr MAGHINE-COLING Turn Around Tie Supersior Precision Analytical, Inc.
Address 98 HEGENBERGER LOOP {circlo onej PO, Bax 1545
OAKLAND, CA 94621 : SameDay 72 Hrs Martinez, California 94553
Phone No.5/0-6%-%0%1 Fax Mo, S/0-E35-2223 24 Hrs 48 Hrs Mortinaz | {510} 229-1572 Martinez 2 {510{ 2290166
Project Manager 75&@;{ .@OtLgucMO\L 3 Sanfrancisco {415) 647-2081
Alternate Contact Dﬂ\}f’ (lurra Ssmpler: _ ke 7 ng!% “Soils Explornriedh (SVCs
Project Na. /§9¢ Dewnien  P.0. No. ﬂ(’ﬂmq | Reguilatory Agency:
Section II: Analysis Hequest
- Sampfing Remarks
o ¥ .
5 _ g ; DBio—reme-cﬁaﬁun
" x o ‘3
"“E é E E S 2|3 g g D&?d-ergwrdmmgem
= o Bl P -3 _
Laboratory | 3 |2 (22 il || g3 |8 | L] Menwarns
Sampie magggacggagwa 3141 [ Recort o
- - . - | T m
Identification |Matrix| S | 2|2 (S | |S |2 HEEE | E 183 B | [ unkoown compounds
TShnde B-29 | | X
agtm?(t 1’40—744 X
s.gf}ml){t 6 "* z-u X
4 1
5
&
7
)
g
10
11
12
Reboquished by /221Kr  Duffy Date, Time | Received by LR Dete/Time |} oh nlagss initial the
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Superior Precisiort Analytical, Inc.
825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez, California 94553 = (510) 229-1512 / fax (510} 2291526

Ak

INVOICE
Steam Valve Machine Date: 03/23/93
98 Hegenberger Loop Date Rcvd: 03/16/93
QOakland, CA 94621 Date Rptd: 03/23/93

Cur Job #: 88092
Invoice #: 88092

Steam Valve Machine Job # 1899 DENNISON

OTY/MATRIX - ANALYSIS EXT. PRICE
3 Soil sample(s) for CAM17 @ $170.00 (NORMAL) 510.00

TOTAL INVOICE o 510.00

Please Send Payment To:
Buperior Precision Analytical
. P.0. Box 1545
Martinez, CA 24553

™~

" TERMS: NET 30
\\. A charge of 1.5% per month may be applied to unpaid balances.

Certified Laboratories




¥CQ Superior Precisiort Analytical, Inc.
(’ 825 Arnoid Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez, California 94553 = (510} 229-1512 / fax (510) 2291526
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
LABORATORY NO.: 88092-1 DATE RECEIVED:03/16/93
CLIENT: Steam Valve Machine DATE REPORTED:03/23/93
CLIENT JOB NO.: 1899 Dennison CLIENT SAMPLE ID:B-1 2.0 to 2.5
CAM 17 METALS '
Methods: EPA SW 846 6000 & 7000 Series
California Administrative Code Title 22
Compound Results (mg/Kg) Detection Limit (mg/Kg)
Antimony (Sb) ND 5
Arsenic (As) 1 1
Barium (Ba) 270 5
- Beryllium (Be) ND 0.5
. Cadmium (Cd) ND 1
Chromium (Cr) 16 5
Cobalt (Co) ND 10
Copper | (Cu) 18 10
Lead (Pb) 7 5
Mercury (Hg) ND 0.05
Mo1ybdenum (Mo) ND 10
Nickel (Ni) 17 10
Selenium (Se) ND 1
Sitver (Ag) ND : 5
Thallium (T1) ND 5
Vanadium (V) 30 10
Zinc (Zn) 41 20
mg/Kg = part per million (ppm)
QAQC Summary: Spike Recovery Range: 86%-117%
Duplicate RPD = < 7%
. Richard Srna, Ph.D.
o
Laboratory Manager ‘
Certified Laboratories
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YA Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez, California 94553 = (510} 229-1512 / fax {510} 229-1526

i

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
LABORATORY NO.: 88092-2 DATE RECEIVED:03/16/93
CLIENT: Steam Valve Machine DATE REPORTED:03/23/93
CLIENT JOB NO.: 1899 Dennison CLIENT SAMPLE ID:B-1 4.0 to 4.5
CAM 17 METALS |
Methods: EPA SW 846 6000 & 7000 Series
California Administrative Code Title 22
Compound Results (mg/Kg) Detection Limit (mg/Ka)
Antimony (Sh) ND 5
Arsenic (As) 2 1
g Barium (Ba) 280 5
(" Beryllium (Be) ND 0.5
. Cadmium (Cd) ND 1
Chromium (Crm 18 5
Cobalt (Co) ND 10
Copper (Cu) 18 10
Lead (Pb) 9 5
Mercury (Hg) ND 0.05
Mo1ybdenum (Mo) ND 10
Nickel (N1) 17 10
Selenium (Se) ND 1
Silver (Ag) ND 5
Thallium (ThH ND 5
Vanadium (V) 30 10
Zinc (Zn) 42 20
mg/Kg = part per mitlion (ppm)
QAQC Summary: Spike Recovery Range: 86%-117%
Dupiicate RPD = < 7%
- Richard Srna, Ph.D.
Eagora%%ry %anager -
Certified Laboratories
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A Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez, California 94553 = {510) 229-1512 / fax (510) 229-1526

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 88092-3 DATE RECEIVED:03/16/93
CLIENT: Steam Valve Machine DATE REPORTED:03/23/93
CLIENT JOB NO.: 1899 Dennison CLIENT SAMPLE ID:B-4 2.5 to 3.0

CAM 17 METALS .
Methods: EPA SW 846 6000 & 7000 Series
California Administrative Code Title 22

Compound Results (mg/Kg) Detection Limit (mg/Kg)
Antimony (Sh) 11 5
Arsenic (As) 3 1
Barium (Ba) 120 5
Beryl1lium (Be) ND 0.5
Cadmium (Cd) ND 1
Chromium (Cr) 23 5
Cobalt (Co) 10 10
Copper (Cw) 23 10
Lead (Pb) 7 5
Mercury (Hg) ND 0.05
Mo1ybdenum (Mo) ND 10
Nickel (Ni) 27 10
Selenium (Se) ND 1
Sitver (A ND ' 5
Thallium () ND 5
Vanadium (V) 32 10
Zinc (Zn) 54 20

mg/Kg = part per miilion (ppm)

QAQC Summary: Spike Recovery Range: 86%-117%
Duplicate RPD = < 7%

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

[agorat%ry %anager y

Certified Laboratories
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IRl KLEINFELDER

April 13, 1993
File: 11-4017-01

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY TEST RESULTS

Source: Source: 3/4"-Class II Recycled Aggregate Base Material
Submitted by:  Gallagher & Burke, Inc. on 3/31/93
Lab No.; 3613
Grading Analysis
(ASTM C-136)
Caltrans Specs., Sec, 26
3/4" Class-II AR
Sieve Stze -% Passing {Operating Range)
1" o100 100
3/4" 95 90 - 100
#4 53 35-60
#30 - 23 10-30
#200 7.9 2-9
R-Value / Sand Equivalent / Duribility Index |
Test Type 3/4" Class-TI AB / Recycled Cal ecs., Sec. 26
R-Value (CAL-301) 84 . 78 (Min.)
Expansion Pressure (psf) 0 _ oo
Sand Equivalent (CAL-217) - 47 . - 25 Min))
Durability Index, Coarse (CAL-229) 80 m——-
Durabitity Index, Fine 61 35 (Min,)
Liquid Limit lasticity In
Sample 1.D. - Liquid Limit Plasticity Index
3/4" Class-II AB / Recyeled 40 ™ 10 e
(Portion Passing #40 Sieve) -
Maximum Dry Density
& Optimum Moisture Conten
(ASTM D-1557)
' _ ' Optimum Moisture . « %y
Sample 1D, Maximum Dry Density %
3/4" Class-IT AB / Recycled 132 7.7



/)

Chain of CUstody and Analysis Request .. .

Section |
Consultant STevn Mylee  /T0eC L‘ g Turn Around Time Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
Address c]ﬁ d"l? 21 hgﬁ-r rr Loep [circla one} b . Box 1545
4 L r . - x
Qs Al P:nf’ Ca QTszg / : Same Dav 72 Hrs Martinez, California 94553
Phone No.5lo-A35909Fax No. i 635 - 2223 | 24 Hrb 48 Hrs' Martinez |{510) 229-1512 Martinez 2 [510) 2290166
Projact Manager _“TERRY R . Bouo ve NoY Normal 5 Day SanFrancisco (415} 647-2081 .
Alternate Contact DA VE CULRTG Sampler: 50105  EXPLORATICON SERVICE
Projact No. /8 39 Deanisel-0- No._TErey - Regulatory Agency:
Section II: Analysis Request e3¢ CATHE
- " Sampling Ramarks
9
& - § g I:l Bio-remadiation
¥ o : , .
<8 g E g 5 o | o g _g, [:I Underground storaga tank
,3 g . [ ' in I K 2 . .
Laboratory W J@ |00 ~ i B’ g- AERE D Monitoring
Sample w3 18|88 olaols g I P S1a|3 l:l Recent Cantamination
L . e ' 3
Identification |Matrix 'E g 'g 9 ﬁ glp é g d I g é 3 [ ] unknown Compounds
1RoORINGHE | NC SRR
280 RINCH 2 P
3 poriNGgH3 X
4Boninyct 4
5 PporiNGHS
6 RoriNcH(
7 .
8
9 |
10 . . . ‘ .
11 .
12 i A/' gl
Ralinquished by nie/ e | Focaed by L Ko | Dutp/Tme ]| oy 'plaase initial the followjn
Organization 591 &3 EK CLORATION &-27 -9 3| Organization 1 &€Q q/z1 His Snmp::s Stared in lca _ 9 4T ng:
_ [Relinquished by _&&\AazL“::— Data/Time | Received by Date/Time | Approprista Containars —. {8
. /A ERO — N Samples Presarved
Orgenization /?? 2. 3Hbrganization } VOAs without Headspaca |
Raling . by Date/Time | Recaived by Date/Tima | Comments
Organization — : Organizetion TA? 1304
190 i




¥ Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez, California 94553 = {510} 229-1512 / fax (510) 229-1526

SOILS EXPLORATION SERVICE
Attn: TERRY R. BOUQUENOY

Project 1899 DENNISEN
Reported 03-October-1993

ANALYSIS FOR CaM 17 METALS

Callfornla Admlnlstratlon Code Title 22, Paragraph 66700 & EPA Methods
SW-846 6010 & 7000 series. :

E T S

Chronology Laboratory Number 20103

Identification Sampled Received Extracted Analyzed Run # Lab #

BORING #2 09/27/93 09/27/93 09/30/93 10/01/93 2

BORING #3 09/27/93 09/27/93 09/30/93 10/01/93 3

BORING #5 09/27/93 09/27/93 09/30/93 10/01/93 5

BORING #6 09/27/93 09/27/93 09/30/93 10/01/93 &
Page 1 of 3

Certified Laboratories
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Y Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

.

i

825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez, California 94553 = (510) 229-1512 / fax (510} 229-1526

S0ILS EXPLORATICN SERVICE Project 1899 DENNISEN

Attn: TERRY R. BOUQUENOY Reported 03-Octcber-1993

ANALYSIS FOR CAM 17 METALS

Laboratory Number ' Sample Identification Matrix
90103- 2 BORING #2 Soil
90103- 3 BORING #3 - . Soil
90103- 5 BORING #5 Soil
90103- 6 BORING #6 Soil

' RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Laboratory Number: 90103- 2 90103- 3 20103- 5 920103- 6

Antimony (Sb) : ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5
Arsenic (As) : 3 4 ND<«1 5
Barium (Ba) : 56 54 34 54
Beryllium (Be) : ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
Cadmium {Cd) : ND<0.5 0.6 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
Chromium (cr): 52 77 38 51 7
Cobalt (Co) : 12 11 7 12 5
Copper (Cu} : 18 0 6 12 AR §7“7’
Lead (Pb} : ND<5 (% ND<5 ND< E
Mercury (Hg) : ND<0.05 .13 ND<0.05 0.30 3
Molybdenum (Mo) : ND<S ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 fﬂba’“g
Nickel (Ni): 76 84 33 68—l
Selenium {Se) : ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1
Silver (Ag) : ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5
Thallium (T1):  ND<S ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 o1l - 94
Vanadium (V) : 36 - 36 37 26,-wmwﬂ
Zinc (Zn) : 51 64 23 42
Concentration: ng/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
&d?b#?é et
=T
e ;.)

Page 2 of 3

Certified Laboratories
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() Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
(._ ,ﬂ\ 825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez, California 94553 = (510) 229-1512 / fax (S10) 229-1526
ANALYSIS FOR CAM 17 METALS
Quality Assurance and Control Data - Soil
Laboratory Number 90105
Averagé“
Method Spike
Compound Blank PQL Recovery Limits “RPD
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (%) (%) (%)
Antimony (Sb) ND<5 5 107% 75-125 3%
Arsenic (As) : ND<1 1 B7% 75-125 1%
Barium (Ba) : ND<5 5 105% 75-125 0%
Beryllium {Be) : ND<0.5 0.5 111% 75-125 0%
Cadmium {Cd) ND<(Q.5 0.5 116% 75-125 1%
Chromium (Cr) : ND<«5 5 107% 75-125 2%
Cobalt (Co) : ND<5 5 115% 75-125 3%
Copper (Cu) : ND<5 5 107% 75-125 %
Lead (Pb) : ND<5 5 114% 75-125 1%
Mercury - (Hg) : ND<0.05 0.05 116% 75-125 2%
lybdenum (Mo) : ND<5 5 108% 75-125 0%
ckel (Ni} : ND<5 5 112% 75-125 1%
Jdenium (Se) : ND«<1 1 100% 75-125 3%
Silver (Ag) : ND<5 5 105% 75-125 2%
Thallium (T1): ND«5 5 113% 75-125 2%
Vanadium (V) : ND<5 5 107% 75-125 1%
Zinc (Zn) : ND<5 5 108% 75-125 5%
Definitions:
ND = Not Detected RPD = Relative Pergent Difference
PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
126773
QC File No. 90103
Senior Chemist
Account Manager

’ Page 3 of 3

Certified Laboratories
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Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 » Martinez, California 94553 « (510} 229-1512 / fax (S10) 229-1526

L © SOILS EXPLORATION SERVICE i
Attn: TERRY R. BOUQUENQY

i - o S

Project 1899 DENNISEN
Reported 10/04/93

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Sample Identification

Lab # Sampled Analyzed Matrix
90103- 1 BORING #1 09/27/93 10/01/93 Soil - -
90103- 2 BORING #2 09/27/93 10/01/93 Soil =
90103- 3 BORING #3 09/27/93 10/01/93 Soil
90103- 4 BORING #4 09/27/93 10/01/93 Soil
90103- 5 BORING #5 09/27/93 10/01/93 Soil .
90103- 6 BORING #6 08/27/93 10/01/93 Soil

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Laboratory Number: 9$0103- 1 9$0103- 2 90103- 3 90103- 4 90103~ 5
Gasoline: 17 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1
Benzene: 0.14 0.013 ND<.0Q03 ND<« .:C03 ND<.003

""" Toluene: 1.1 0.075 ND«.003 ND<.003 ND<.003
- Ethyl Benzene: 0.38 p.021 ND<.003 ND<. 003 ND«.00Q3
(.tal Xylenes: 1.6 0.084 ND<.009 ND<.009 ND<.009
egel Range: 89 ND<«10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10
Concentration: ng/Kg mg/XKg | mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Laboratory Number: 90103- &
Gasoline: ND<1
Benzene: ND<.003
Toluene: ND<.003
Ethyl Benzene: ND<.003
Total Xylenes: ND«.009
Diesel Range: 26
Concentration: mg/Kg
Page 1 of 2

Cenified Laboratories




[ Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
,5& 825 Arnold Drive, Suite |14 = Martinez, California 94553 = (510} 229-1512 / fax {510} 229-1526

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Page 2 of 2 _
e QA/QC INFORMATION
SET: 20103

NA ANATLYSTIS NOT REQUESTED

ND ANALYSTIS NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT
mg/kg = parts per million (ppm)

o

Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015 for Extractable Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Diesel in Soil: 10mg/kg

EPA SW-846 Method 8015/5030 Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Soil: 1mg/kg

EPA SW-846 Method 8020/BTXE
Minimum Quantitation Limit in Soil: 0.003mg/kg

OANALYTE MS/MSD RECOVERY RPD CONTROL LIMIT

" Gasoline: 112/99 12% 70-130
Benzene: 98/102 4% 70-130
Toluene: 91/99 % 70-130
Ethyl Benzene: 96/98 2% 70-130
Total Xylenes: 94/96 2% 70-130
Diesel Range: 114/119 4% 75-125

et

Senior Chemist

Certified Laboratories




CR Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
/J&\ 825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez, California 94553 = (510} 229-1512 /fax (51Q) 229-15264

INVOICE

SOILS EXPLORATION SERVICE Date: 10/04/93

98 HAGENBURGER LOOP Date Rcvd: 09/27/93
OAKLAND, CA 94261 Date Rptd: 10/04/93

Our Job #: 90103
Invoice #: 90103

SOILS EXPLORATION SERVICE Job # 1899 DENNISEN

QTY/MATRIX ANALYSIS EXT. PRICE
6 Scil sample({s) for DIESEL @ $65.00 (NORMAL) 390.00
6 Soil sample(s) for VPHBETXE @ $75.00 (NORMAL) 450.00
4 Soil sample(s) for CAM17 @ $170.00 (NORMAL) 680.00
TOTAL INVOICE 1520.00

Please Send Payment To:
Superior Precision Analytical
P.O. Box 1545
Martinez, CA 94553
TERMS: NET 30
A charge of 1.5% per month may be applied to unpaid balances.

Certified Laboratories




Superior Precision Analytical, Inc. |
825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 » Martinez, California 94553 » [S10) 229-1512 7 fax [S10} 229-1526

SOILS EXPLORATION SERVICE

Project 1899 DENNISON

Page 1 of 2

Certified Laboratories

Attn: TERRY R. BOUQUENOIY Reported 11/02/93
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Lab # Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed Matrix .
290405- 1 BORING #1 09/27/93 11/02/93 Soil
90405- 2 BORING #2 09/27/93 11/02/93 Soil
90405- 3 BORING #3 09/27/93 11/02/93 Soil
90405- 4 BORING #4 09/27/93 11/02/93 Soil
290405- &5 BORING #5 09/27/93 11/02/93 Soil
20405~ 6 BORING %6 09/27/93 11/02/93 Soil
RESULTS OF ANALYSIS o
.. Laboratory Number: 90405- 1 90405- 2 920405- 3 90405- 4 90405- 5
01l and Grease: N‘D<SO 73 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50
Oxcentration: mg/i(g mg/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg mg /Ky
Laboratory Number: 90405- 6
0il and Grease: ND<50
Concentration: mg/Kg




. NA
WD

Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

(. 825 Arnoid Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez. California 94553 = (510) 229-1512 / fax {510) 229-1526

CERTIFICATE o F ANALYSTIS
ANATLYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS .

Page 2 of 2
QA/QC INFORMATICN
SET: 90405

T

= ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED
= ANALYSIS NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT R
mg/kg = parts per million (ppm) ST

OIL AND GREASE ANALYSIS By Standard Methods Method S5520F:
Minimum Detection Limit in Soil: 50mg/kg

. Modified EPA SW-846 Method 8015 for Extractable Hydrocarbons:

Minimum Quantitation Limit for Diesel in Soil: 1lmg/kg

EPA SW-846 Method 8015/5030 Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Soil: 1mg/kg

EPA SW-846 Method 8020/BTXE

Minimum Quantitation Limit in Soil: 0.005mg/kg

~ ANALYTE MS/MSD RECOVERY RPD CONTROL LIMIT

0il and Grease: 78/84 7% 56-106

Senior Chemist ‘i:

Certified Laboratories
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O3 Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

. ,ﬂ\ 825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 « Martinez, Califorr{ia 94553 = (510) 229-1512 / fax {510} 229-1526 )
INVOICE
SOILS EXPLORATION SERVICE Date: 11/02/93
98 HAGENBURGER LOOP Date Rcvd: 10/26/93
OAKLAND, CA 94261 Date Rptd: 11/02/93

OQur Job #: 90405
Invoice #: 920405

SOILS EXPLORATION SERVICE Job # 1899 DENNISON
SOILS EXPLORATION SERVICE Release # TERRY

OTY/MATRIX ANALYSIS EXT. PRICE
& Soil sample(s) for 0G @ $45.00 (NORMAL) 270.00
TOTAL INVOICE 270.00

Please Send Payment To:
Superior Precision Analytical
P.O. Box 1545
Martinez, CA 94553
TERMS: NET 30
A charge of 1.5% per month may be applied to unpaid balances.

{ .
|

Certified Laboratories



STEAM VALVE MACHINE CO., INC.

98 Hegenberger Loop
Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: 510-635-9091
Fax: 510-635-2223

October 26, 1993

Superior Precision Analytical, Inc
825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114
Martinez, California 94553

Attn: Steve

Dear Steve:

Per our phone conversation, accept this as written authorization to

perform additional tests on the soil samples taken at 1899 Dennison
Street, Oakland, CA.

Using Lab #90103-1 through 6; Borings #1 through 6, sampled

09727193, please test for oil and grease You’'ve quoted me a price
for the new test of $240.

It is imperative we receive the results as quickly as possible.

Sincerely,

Terry Bouquenoy
Transportation Manager




P.O.

Box 5983

- Vacaville,
Contractecrs LIC.# C-57 - 582696

Phone 800- 995-SES1 -(7371) Fax - (707) 745-8212

SOILS EXPLORATION SERVICES, Inc.

R BYCHEGK
G-27-93 50 &

CA 95696

. Sterm Usvs  (Teerzy ) | DATE: qloqjg3 | DAY+ ) OF ]
J0B LOCKTION: /§99 NanuiSan (opkLmd SES J0B % /9577
‘ Travel [Clear—up Nen—Chargeable
HOURS . |Fogtage . |To/From i{Grout Stard| Down shop
start | stop {DESCRIFTION OF WORK|Irilled|Drilling|Job Site|Decon By Time Tirze
14,20 | 7i1do |A-M. SHOP TIME » |0
236 00 Imob Yo SIFE | P S
%.00 gaa MALK hales £5al g
R3n /30 V1hrll-sampjE&-mous™ | 207 ash
/030 Voo Stand-by’ Cor cheek -
F@L__@!eﬂ mob Yo Shod s
T
i }
| i
i
i
{ {P.M. SHOP TIME —
|TOTAL (HARGEARLE RIG HOURS| P
i EQUIPMENT ~ MATERIALS/SUPPLIES
IRig Type & No.(Ma 4YS-C Ttem |Length |Dialoty.| Item Unit (QTY.
HFlatbed Truck 5' Dry Core Blank Sample Liners
L —-up Truck A.C. Qutter Blank Ready Mix
{  out Mixer Hand Pump Slotted Cement
Steam Cleaner Hydropunch 11 Slotted Visquesn
Generator Hydropunch Tips Slip Caps Bentonite Chips
Grout Pump Cs3 Threaded Caps Bent. Powder
water Tank Cones/Barricades tLocking Caps |Bent. Pellets
iNight Lights Well Boxes volclay Grout
Cement Truck Sard AC Patch
'Air Compressor Wocd Plugs Gloves
iTrailer Monuments Centralizers
.PFE Level Drums
CREW MEMEERS: SHOP HRS. | DRILL i CHARGEABLE
! NAME SIGHATURE AM PM | HOURS | TUTAL | PER DIEMS
- HeNg BeeNfal Hond Poveo 8T I.O
f
: : /844 thafigﬂnrﬂzbczkf
! IENT SIGNA CLIENT JCB # OPERATOR SIGNATURE ]

MS - NET DUE 30 DAYS.
CLINQUENT ACCOUNTS.

Y

ALL LIABILITY RESULTING FROM THE DRILLING SITE SELECTION.

A LATE CHARGE OF 2% PER MONTH WILL BE ADDED TO ALL
ALL DRILLING IS PERFORMED AT THE CLIENTS DIRECTION AND
'HE CLIENT ASSUMES FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR UNDERGROUND UTILITIES,HAZARDS,AND
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O Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
: 825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez, California 94553 = [510} 229-1512 / fax (510) 229-1526

The Following Services are Available for an Additional Fee:

1. Summary Tables with Data Qualifiers
2. Contour Maps

3. Electronic Data Deliverables

4, Data Archiving

LABORATORY CONTACT

Contact Katie Hill at (8003 521-6109 to make laboratory arrangements. Please reference qﬁotalion number io ensure accurate

invoicing.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

A

B.
C.

This quotation is based on receiving the number of samples specified in itemn I Fees may be revised if significantly fewer
samples are received.

This quotation is valid for 30 days and may be renewed.

Upon credit approval, payment terms are net 30. A charge of 1.5% may be applied to unpaid balances,

QC CHECKLIST

When will project begin

Level of reporting: Standard_ X Level IV ADEC
Are there any special reporting requirements for any of the analysis? Yes__ No_X

If so, which analyses

Will any analyses require confirmations? Yes__ No_X
Will any samples require less than 5 Day reporting? Yes___ No_X
Is this project for the Corps of Engineers? Yes_ No_ X

Are travel blanks required? Yes___ No___

\ Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

Katie Hill
Client Services

P.Q. Box 1545
Martinez, CA 94553
[B0O0) 521-6109 / fax {510) 2290916

Certified Laboratories
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Superior Precisiont Analytical, Inc.
' . 825 Arnold Drive, Suite | 14« Martinez, California 94553 = (510} £29-1512 / fax {510] 229-]526‘”7 L

QUOTATION NUMBER 93-00274

Mr. Terry Bogenville
Steam Valve Machine Company
98 Hegenberger Loop
Oakland, CA 94621-1324
510-635-9091 Fax: 510-635-2223

September 21, 1993
Prices are based on Soil Samples for 5 day Reporting

L COMPENSATION SCHEDULE
.‘5 ANALYSIS PRICE PER ANALYSIS ESTIMATED SAMPLES
CAM 17 Metals $170.00 3 Soil
EPA Method 8015M/8020 (gas/BTXE) $75.00 6 Soil
EPA Method 8015M (diesel) $75.00 3 Soil

All Samples are refrigerated for 30 days prior to disposal umless otherwise specified by client,

IL ADDED VALUE SERVICES
A, Prices Quoted Include the Following Items:

Asgigned Project Manager

Technical Consultation

Sample Containers

Standard 5 Day Reporting

Courtier Service

Level HI Report Format

Disposal of Samnples

Custom Chain-of-Custodies (if requested)
Pre-Printed Sample Labels (if requested)

Rl T il

Certified Laborateries
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® Superior Precisiornt Analytical, Inc.
825 Arnold Drive, Suite 114 = Martinez, California 94553 = (510} 229-1512 /fax {510) 229-1526

Tho Pollowing Services are Avuilable for an Additional Fea:

1 Summary Tables with Data Qualifiers
2. Contaur Maps

3. Electranic Data Deliverables

4 Data Archiving

LABORATORY CONTACT

Contast Katic Hill ot {800) 5216109 1o muke laboratory aangements, Tlease referenco quotationt mumber to casure accurate
invoicing. )

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

A This quetation is based on receiving the rmumber of sampley specified in ftem I Fves may be tevised if significantly fower
aamplss ara recerved. ‘

B This quotetion is valid fac 30 days and may bs renewed.

c Upon credit spproval, payment torms are net 30, A charge of 1.5% sy be spplied to unpaid balances.

QC CHECKLIST

A When will praject begia
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o Age thera 4y special reporting requitemonts for axy of the analysis? Yea  No X

f 30, which agalysca

Will any analyses require conflrmations? Yas_ No X : >

Will any samples require less than § Day reportimg? Yes_ | Neo U

[s thiy praject for the Corps of Enginecra? Yes__ No_X

n wm w o

Ars travel blanks requirad? Yes No




SR SUFERIGR LRAE: F.@l

TEAM QUALITY CONTROL
PROJECT VERIFICATION

Please help us to provide an error free project to you, by reviewing our log-in information. This will insurc tha

we have properly interpreted your analytical requests. If changes are required, ?leasc conlact me immediately, s
that you will receive the service that you expect. Thank you for your assistance!

Your account manager

= = = e
CLIENT INFORMATION
COMPANY: SOILS EXPLORATION SERVICE CONTACT: TERRY R, BOUQUENOIY
. ADDRESS: 98 HAGENBURGER LOOP PROJECT NO.: 1899 DENNISON
OAKLAND, CA 94261
TEL.: 510 6359748 PO NO.: TERRY
BILL TO: SOILS EXPLORATION SERVICE Quote NO.:
93 HAGENBURGER LOOP

OAKLAND, CA 94261

LABORATORY INFORMATION - Martinez 1

DATE RECEIVED! October 26, 1993 DATE DUE: 11/02/93
JOB NUMBER: 20405 {Tuesday)
- SAMPLE INFORMATION -
Samples will be analyzed utilizing CALIFORNIA methods
LAB # CLIENT IDBNTIFICATION MATRIX ANALYSIS

1 BORING #1 SO 0G

2 BORING #2 S0 oG

3 BORING #3 80 00

4 RORING #4 50 - 0G

5 DORING #5 30 oG

6 BORING #6 50 0G
CDMMBNTS: THIS 18 AN ADDINTIONAL ANALYS1S TO JOB # 90103 1-6

CHRECK PAX TOR PRICES.
]
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Proper temperature ? Yos
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Proper containers 7 Yes
Proper preservatives 7 N/A
Cooler Temperature; 4CeC
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Executive Summary

On January 5, 1995, Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. conducted a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment of the Former Cryer Boat Yard located at 1899
Dennison Street in Oakland, California (Clayton Report No. 58560.14 dated January
19, 1995). The assessment identified paint fragments on the site’s soil and staining on
the concrete floor of the winch-house located on the property. These conditions
indicated that the soils at the site may have been contaminated.

On March 30, 1993, Clayton conducted a Phase II investigation at the site to
investigate the possibility of seil contamination that may have originated from
conditions observed during the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment.

The investigation consisted of collecting soil samples from eight locations on the
property. The soil samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
(TPH-D) and/or 17 California Title 22 Metals, for comparison to their respective Total
Threshold Limit Concentration {TTLC).

The analytical results indicate that soils at the site have been contaminated by TPH-D,
copper, lead, and mercury. According to the analytical report, however, the petroleum
hydrocarbons found in the samples more closely match motor oil than diesel. The
TPH-D contamination was found beneath the winch-house, beneath the western end of
the building that extends onto the site from the adjacent property, and at the southwest
portion of the property. At these three locations, the concentrations exceed the
guidance threshold established by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency.

The metal contamination appears to be primarily limited to the surface soils at the site.
The metal concentrations of some of the soil samples collected at the site are high
enough to classify the soils as a hazardous waste.

Clayton recommends that additional investigation be conducted at the site to determine
the lateral and vertical extent of the metal and TPH-D contamination of the soils at the
site. Once the extent and magnitude of the contamination has been identified, we
recommend that a remedial action plan be developed and implemented.

il
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

On January 35, 1993, Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. conducted a Phase I
Environmental Assessment of the Former Cryer Boat Yard located at 1899 Dennison
Street in Oakland, California (Clayton Report No. 58560.14 dated January 19, 1995).
The assessment identified paint fragments on the site’s soil. The assessment also
identified staining on the soil and concrete floor of the winch-house Tocated on the

property. These conditions indicated there was a possibility of soil contamination at
the site. '

The Port of Oakland retained Clayton to conduct a Phase IT Environmental Assessment
of the Former Cryer Boat Yard located at 1899 Dennison Street in Oakland, California
(Figure 1). The work was authorized by Mr. Neil Werner, Supervisor with the Port of
Oakland, on March 17, 1995, by accepting the scope of work and estimated fees

presented in Clayton’s proposal 95-B-086 to Mr. Dan Schoenholz, datéd March 8,
1995.

1.1 SITE DESCRIPTION
The site was formerly leased to the Cryer Boat Yard Company and was utilized as a

small boat repair facility. The 1.8 acre site consists of eight buildings, two dry dock

rails, and one wharf. The site is located on the waterfront of the Oakland Inner
Harbor.

2.0 SCOPE OF WORK

Clayton performed two tasks: soil sampling and sample analysis. Each task is
described in the following sections.

2.1 SOIL SAMPLE COLLECTION

Clayton installed eight boreholes (§B-1 through SB-8) at the site by power- and/or
hand-augering. Figure 2 shows the borehole locations. Borings SB-1, SB-2, and SB-3
were installed in an area of the property that had a high concentration of visible paint
fragments littering the soils. Soil samples were collected from borings SB-1, SB-2,
and SB-3 _at the surface and at 2.5 feet below ground surface (bgs) to determine the
vertical migration of suspected metals in the soils. Groundwater was encountered at
approximately 3 feet bgs at SB-3.

Boring SB-4 was located in an area of the property that did not have paint fragments
littering the surface soils and was not suspected of having elevated metal
concentrations. Thus, SB-4 was chosen to verify background metal concentrations of
the site's soils. The groundwater was estimated to be at approximately 3- to 6 feet
bgs, thus Clayton collected one soil sample at approximately 4 feet bgs from SB-4.

The Phase I Environmental Site Assessment report incorrectly identifted the floor of
the winch-house as being both bare soil, and concrete. The floor was actually a solid
concrete slab. Clayton installed borings $SB-5 and SB-6 at an angle so that they
extended beneath the winch-house’s solid concrete floor. Soil samples SB-5@1.5 and

1
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SB-6@1.5 were collected at approximately 1.5 feet bgs and approximately 2 feet from
the outside edge of the concrete floor. Clayton encountered groundwater in SB-6 at
approximately 2 feet bgs.

One surface soil sample was collected at SB-7 to evaluate the potential of
contamination that may have originated from the building located above SB-7.

Boring SB-8 was located in an area of the property that did not have visible paint
fragments littering the surface soils and was not suspected of having elevated metal
concentrations. Boring SB-4 was chosen to verify the background metal concentration
of the site’s soils. Based on our previous borings at the site, Clayton estimated the
depth to groundwater to be approximately 4- to 5 feet bgs, thus Clayton collected a
soil sample SB-8@3.5 at approximately 3.5 feet bgs.

All soil borings were backfilled with the excavated soil. The soil samples were
collected in pre-cleaned brass tubes and capped with teflon and plastic end caps. The
sampling equipment was washed and rinsed after each sampling. The soil samples
were stored in a chilled cooler and transported to Clayton’s state certified laboratory
under strict chain-of-custody procedures.

2.2 ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES

Clayton analyzed the soil samples for 17 California Title 22 Metals, by USEPA
Methods 6000 and 7000 series for comparison to Total Thresheld Limit Concentration
(TTLC) values. Additionally, Clayton analyzed the soil samples from areas that were
suspected of being contaminated with petroleum for total petroleum hydrocarbons as

diesel (TPH-D) using United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA)
Method 8015, modified.

3.0 RESULTS

Detectable concentrations of TPH-D and metals were identified in the soil samples. "A
table summarizing the analytical results can be found in Appendix 1 (please note that
the analytical report, Appendix 2, incorrectly identifies the surface soil samples as SB-
X @5’ instead of the correct SB-X@S). Elevated levels (greater than 100 milligrams
per kilogram (mg/kg)) of TPH-D were found in soil samples SB-3@2.5 (460 mg/kg),
SB-5@1.5 (530 mg/kg), SB-6@1.5 (240), and SB-7@8 (360 mg/kg). The laboratory
report indicates that the petroleum hydrocarbons identified in these samples more
closely match motor oil than diesel.

Elevated concentrations of copper, lead, and/or mercury were also found in soil
samples collected at the site. Soil sample SB-1@8 was found to contain 3,900 mg/kg
of copper, 530 mg/kg of lead, and 2.3 mg/kg mercury. Soil sample SB-2@3 was
found to contain 9,100 mg/kg of copper, 230 mg/kg of lead, and 2.1 mg/kg of
mercury. Soil sample SB-2@2.5 was found to contain 59 mg/kg of lead. Soil sample
SB-3@$S was found to contain 3,100 mg/kg of copper and 520 mg/kg of lead. Soil
sample SB-3@2.5 was found to contain 1,300 mg/kg of copper and 300 mg/kg of
lead. Soil sample SB-6@1.5 was found to contain 1,100 mg/kg of copper, 220 mg/kg

-2
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of lead, and 20 mg/kg of mercury. Soil sample SB-7@S was found to contain 6,500
mg/kg of copper, 720 mg/kg of lead, and 25 mg/kg of mercury. Soil sample SB-
8@3.5 was found to contain 280 mg/kg of lead. Appendix 1 shows the individual
metal concentrations for each soil sample.

The California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) has established
regulatory thresholds for specific metals, identified as the Total Threshold Limit
Concentration (TTLC) and the Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration (STLC), above
which, a solid waste is considered a hazardous waste for disposal purposes. The
TTLC for copper is 2,500 mg/kg. The TTLC for lead is 1,000 mg/kg. The TTLC for
mercury is 20 mg/kg. Additionally, the DTSC has established the Soluble Threshold
Limit Concentration (STLC) for solids containing metals. The STLC for copper is 235
milligrams per litter (mg/L), the STLC for lead is 5 mg/L, the STLC for mercury is
0.2 mg/L. )

‘The STLC for a soil sample can be conservatively estimated (giving the highest

possible STLC) from the TTLC results by assurmng all of the metal in the sample will
be leached out of the sample during the extraction step, and that the solution is diluted
by a factor of ten. This suggests that the maximum possible soluble concentration for

a soil sample would be one tenth of the soil sample’s TTLC result for any given
metal.

4.0 CONCLUSIONS

The results indicate that the soils beneath the winch-house have been impacted by
TPH-D, which likely originated from the winch and is probably motor oil and not
diesel. The TPH-D concentrations in the soil samples collected from beneath the
winch-house are in excess of the guidance threshold for TPH-D concentrations (100
mg/kg) used by Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA} (per the
Tri-Regional Board guidelines). Soil sample SB-6@1.5 also contained elevated
concentrations of copper, lead, and mercury (1,100 mg/kg, 220 mg/kg, and 20 mg/kg,
respectively). The copper and lead concentrations are below the TTLC that the DTSC
has established for classification as a hazardous waste. However, the soil sample
could potentially have soluble copper and lead concentrations that exceed the DTSC'’s
STLC for classification as a hazardous waste. The sample contained 20 mg/kg of

mercury, equivalent to the DTSC’s TTLC for classification as a California hazardous
waste.

While the source of metal contamination in soil samples from SB-5 and SB-6 was not
readily identifiable (no paint fragments were observed in the soil samples, nor on the
immediately surrounding soils), Clayton suspects that the metals came from boat repair
and servicing activities that appear to have been conducted in the general vicinity.

Soil samples SB-5@1.5 and SB-6@1.5 do not provide enough information to fully
estimate the lateral extent of the TPH-D soil contamination in the winch-house area.
Since the groundwater is shallow (approximately 2 feet bgs), the vertical extent of the
contamination of the TPH-D is expected to be no more than four to five feet deep.

ACTIVE\S8560-13.REP
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Soil sample SB-7@S contained TPH-D concentrations that are in excess of the

ACHCSA’s guidance threshold. This soil sample also contained 6,500 mg/kg of

copper and 25 mg/kg of mercury, which exceeds the regulatory thresholds for _

classification as a California hazardous waste. The soil sample contained 720 mg/kg .

of lead. This is below the TTLC for lead, but high enough to indicate that the sample
“may have soluble lead in excess of the STLC.

Soil sample SB-7@$ was collected from beneath the building, where boats appear to
be serviced and repaired. This building is currently occupied by the operators of the
adjacent property. Clayton could not positively identify the source of contamnination
during the Phase I Environmental Assessment, nor during the soil sampling, except
that there appeared to be boat servicing and repair activities in the building
immediately above SB-7 that could generate the contaminants. At present, there is not
enough information to determine the lateral and vertical extent of the soil
contamination beneath the building.

Soil samples collected from the surface at SB-1, SB-2, and SB-3 contained copper
concentrations in excess of the TTLC for classification as a California hazardous
waste. These soil samples also contained lead in a high enough concentration to
indicate that the samples could potentially have soluble lead concentrations that exceed
the STLC for classification as a hazardous waste. Surface soil samples from SB-1 and
$B-2 contained mercury in high enough concentrations to indicate that the samples
could potentially have soluble mercury concentrations that exceed the STLC for
classification as a hazardous waste. Soil sample SB-3@2.5 contained TPH-D that is in
excess of the ACHCSA’s guidance threshold. The source of the TPH-D was not
readily identifiable. :

The metal contamination appears to be primarily restricted to the surface soils, and
appears to be the result of the paint fragments found at the site. During the site
activities, Clayton observed the paint fragments over much of the property, but the
highest visual concentrations were observed on the southern portion of the property in
the vicinity of SB-1, SB-2, and SB-3. Clayton could not identify the source of TPH-D
contamination in sample SB-3@2.5, nor is there enough information to determine the
extent of TPH-D contamination on this portion of the property.

ACTIVE\8560-25. REP
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5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Clayton recommends that the soil samples with total metal concentrations that have
total metal concentrations that are in excess of ten times the STLC value for any
individual metal be analyzed to further characterize the site’s soils.

Clayton also recommends that additional investigation be conducted at the site to
determine the lateral and vertical extent of the metal and TPH-D contamination of the
soils at the site. Once the extent and magnitude of the contamination has been
tdentified, we recommend that a remedial action plan be developed and implemented.

This report prepared by: W"

taff Environmental Engineer

2
This report reviewed by: W

Richard D. Fehler
Director, Environmental Management Services
San Francisco Regional Office

May 22, 1995

ACTIVE\S8560-25.REP
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APPENDIX A

ANALYTICAL RESULTS SUMMARY




Summary of Analylical Results

Sample 113 { Depihifect) | TPH-D Antimony | Arsenic | Burivin | Berylliom | Cadmium Cheomium | Cobalt | Copper | Lead | Mereury | Molybdenum | Nickel | Selenium Silver | Thallivn { Vanadium | Zine
$H-1@8 Suwrluce 9 [0} 19 ) 01.2 5.5 280 e 3!2 _ 3K 5?(} i 23 N § B D <l <).5 5 45 1.6(K)
SB-1@2.5 25 14 ] <l lrlﬂ 03 (!lS 54 7 1 449 i 2 _—dl.l 1 <_! 50 <] <05 <1 3 Y93
58-2@5 Surlace - 6 ] 6 72?0 0.5 E.l B 150 42_ 9.1(!07 72.30 ) 2.1 B . 3 ETL <l .5 9 1 1,20k
§8-2@25 25 13 . 3 i <I _‘f! 93_ ] mf:ﬂ.S __4-7___ 10 M_!IQ“ “_59 ] ,_(_)'L... . 1 30 <l <0).5 <1 iy 120
$B-)} @5 Surface . 24 5 l‘{‘ﬂ _0.2 7“2.6 410 i 27 3 IOHW 52{} 1 | 2 148} <l .5 L] 3y 1,7
SB-3@2.5 235 46& l‘.l,. 6 gl}_‘] 1 0',1 1 Eﬁ_ L 94 _ _l?_ 1.11!?7 _Eﬂ - 0.5 B <t 58 ~ <| <05 <l n 520
seeee |4 [a ) o2 | e fee | ea foas s | | s nden ) ] 6 o L3
SB-5@1.5 1.5 530 3 } 24 ___ﬂl__. ) d’js,A,‘ __21_ f ) 5_[__ 31 ~ l?,d B <l 20 <l <0.5 <1 25 220
SR-6@15 1.5 240 2 14 _ 15 _fl_l..'l 1.5 7 ) l_fn I‘.} !.H)(l IQQ 211 <1 45 <l <5 <1 t8 Ho
5B-7=8§ Surlace 36l !2 26 ] 66 dl.! 15 724.D_ & Q,Sl)ﬂ . ™ 25 2 29 <1 <h.5 <l 9 1. MK}
SB-3wls s 84 14 5 M 0.2 <5 48 13 300 80 tht <l 4 <t <0.5 <l 44 208b
Concentratlons are in miligrams per kilogram
- = Not analyzed
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APPENDIX B

ANALYTICAL REPORT
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1252 Quarry Lane Cl
P.O. Box 9019 ayvyton
Pleasanton, CA 94566

(510) 426-2600 S ENVIRONMENTAL
Fax (510 426-0106 CONSULTANTS

April 10, 1995

Mr. John Buzzone

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
1252 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Client Ref.: 58360.25
Clayton Project No.: 95034.39

Dear Mr. Buzzone:

Attached is our analyvtical laboratory report for the samples
received on March 30, 1955. Also enclosed 1s a copy of the
Chain-of-custody record acknowledging receipt of these samples.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be

discarded after May 10, 1995, unless you have regquested
otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you. If vou have any
questions concerning this repcrt, please ceontact Suzanne Haus,
Client Services Supervisor, at (510) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

Tt

Harriotte A, Hurley, CIH
Director, Labcratory Services
gan Francisco Regional Office

HAH/caa

Attachmencs

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. — +  Detroit  © New York/Mewark ¢  Atlanta  + SanFrancisco  *  LosAngeles
Horoluly ¢ Windsor,ON = Toronto * Birmingham, UK ¢ Llondon UK. Southampton, UK. * Gateshead, UK
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Page 2 af 13
Analytical Results
for
Port of Oakland
Client Reference: 58550.2%
Clayton Project No. 93034.39
Sarple Identification: SB-1 @ 5' Date Sampled: 03/30/85
Lab Number: 9503439-01 Date Received: 03/30/9%
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL
Method
Detection Date Date Prep Methed
Analyte Concentration  Limit Units Prepared Analyzed Method  Refsrence
Antimony 9 1 mg/ kg 04/03/95 04/04/85 EPA 3050 EPA G01CA
Arsenic iG 1 . mg/kg 04/03/95 C4/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 8010A
Barium 180 1. mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 50104
Beryllium 0.2 c.1 mg/kg 04/03/9%5 04704795 EPRA 3050 EPA 601CA
Cadmium 5.5 0.5 mg/ kg 04/G3/95 04/C4/95 EPA 3050 EPA 8010A
Chromium 280 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/S5 EPA 3050 EPA BOLOA
Caobalt 32 1 mg/ kg 04/03/95 0Q4/04/95 EPA 30560 EPA 601CA
Qer 3900 1 mg/kg 04/03/55 04/05/%9 EDA 305C EPA §010A
d 530 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 0Q4/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 601CA
Mercury 2.3 0.1 mg/kg D4/07/95 04/07/95 EPA T471 EPA 7471
Molybdenum 5 1 mg/kg 04/03/55 04/04/59 EPA 305C EPA 6010A
Nickel 110 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 601CA
Selenium <1 1 mg/ kg D4/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 401CA
Silver 0.5 0.5 g/ kg 04/03/95 04/04/55 ZPA 3050 Tpa 6010A
Thallium 5 % mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/%5 EPA 3050 EPA 6018A
Vanadium 45 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 Epa 6010A
Zinc 1600 1 mg/ kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6010A

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable

Results ars reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.
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Analytical Results
for
Port of Oakliand
Client Refsrence: 58560.25
Clayton Project No. 95034.39
3ample Identification: SB-1 @ 2.5 Date Sarmpled: 03/30/95
Lab Number: 9503439-02 Date Received: 03/30/93
Jample Matrix/Media: S01L
Method
Detection Date Date Prep Method

Analyte Concentracion Limic Units Prepared Aanalyzed Metnod Reference
Antimony 3 1 mg/ kg 04/03/95 C4/04/85 EPA 3050 EPA 601CA
arsenic <« 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/35 EPA 3030 EPA 601CA
darium 116 1 mg/kyg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3030 EPA 6Q010A
Beryliium 0.3 c.1 mg/ kg 04/03/85 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA £01C2
Zadmium 0.5 a.5 mg/ kg 04/03/95 04/04/93 EPA 305Q EPA B601CA
Zhromium 54 1 mg/kg c4/03/95 0©04/04/9% EPA 3050 EPA 6010A
Cobalt 11 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 30SC EPA 601CA
Qer' 49 1 mg/kg £4/03/95 (4/04/95 ERA 3050 EPA 601CA
2 29 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/85 EPA 3050 EPA 601CA
Mercury 0.1 0.1 mg/ kg 04/07/95 04/07/95 EPA 7471 EPA 7471
Molybdenum <1 -1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6010CA
Yickel 50 1 mg/ kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3030 EPa £010a
Selenium <1 1 mg/ kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPAR S0Q1CA
Silver <0.5 0.5 mg/ kg 04/03/95 04/04/55 EPA 3030 EPA 6010A
TPH-D 13 a 1 mg/kg 04/06/95 ©4/10/95 EPA 3550 EPA BO15~
fhallium <1 1 mg/kg 04/03/65 04/04/%5 EPA 3050 EPA 601CA
vanadium 33 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/55 EPA 3050Q EPA 501CA
Zinc a3 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/35 EPA 3050 EPA B010A
\D: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.
IPH-D = Extractable petroleum hydrocarbons from Cl0 to C42 quantitated as diessl.

* = Modified

a Sample does not match the typical diesel pattern.
Sample appears to be oil.




Sample Identification: SB-2 @ 5°'

Analytical Results
for
Port of Qakland
Client Reference: 58560.23
Clayton Project No. $5034.39

Clayton
CONSLLTANTS

Pags 4 of 13

Date Sampled: 63/30/95
Lah Number: 9503435-03 Date Raceived: 03/30/85
Sample Matrix/Media: SCIL
Method
Detection Date Date Prep Method

Analyte Concentration Limit Units Prepared Analyzed Mathod Reference
Antimony & 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6CL0A
Arsenic 6 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 50104
Barium 280 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/%5 EPA 3050 EPA 601CA
Beryllium 6.5 0.1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6C10a
Cadmium 2.1 0.5 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 =PA 3050 EPA 6010a
Chromium 130 b mg/kyg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6010A
Ccobalt 42 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6010A

er g100 1 mg/ kg 04/03/95 04/05/95 EPA 3050 EFA 60104

d 230 1 mg/kg £4/03/95 04/04/55 EPA 3030 EPA 6010A
Mercury 2.1 0.1 mg/ky 04/07/95 04/07/95 EPA 7471 EPA 7471
Molybdenum 3 1 mg/ kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6010a
Nickel 87 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/%5 EPA 3050 EPA 6010CA
Selenium <1 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA E£010A
Silver <0.5 0.5 mg/ kg 04/G3/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EFA §010A
Thallium 9 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/9%5 EPA 3050 EPA 60104
Vanadium 73 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA €010A
Zinc 1200 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA §010A

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable

Results are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.
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Aralytical Results
for
Port of Cakland
Client Reference: 58560.25
Clayton Project No. 95034.39
Sample Identification: SB-2 @ 2.5' Date Sampled: D3/30/895
Lab Number: 9503439-04 Date Received: 03/30/85
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL
Method
Detection Date Date Prep Method
Analyte Concentration Limit Units Prepared Analyzed Msthed  Reference
Antimony 3 1 mg/kg D4/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPa 5010A
Arsenic <1l i mg/kg 04/03/9%5 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 50102
Barium 61 1 mg/ kg 04/03/95 04/04/85 EPA 303C EPA 6010A
Beryllium 0.2 0.1 mg/kg 04/03/95 (04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6010A
Cadmi um <0.5 Q.5 mg/kg 04/03/95 ©4/04/95 EPA 3050 EpA 60104
Chromium 47 1 mg/ kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA B010A
Cchalt 10 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 601CA
ger 110 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050  EPA 6010A
59 1 mg/ kg 04/03/95 (4/04/95 EPA 3030 EFA 6010A
Mercury 0.1 0.1 mg/kg 04/07/95 04/07/95 EPA T471 EPA 7471
Molybdenum 1 1 mey/ kg 04/03/55 04/04/35 EPA 3050 EPA §010a
Nicksl 3G 1 rg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3030 EPA 501CA
Selenium <1 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3350 EPA 6010A
Silver £0.9 0.5 mg/ kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050  EFA 601CA
TPH-D 18 a 1 mg/kg 04/06/95 ©4/10/95 EPA 3530 EPA 8015*
Thallium <1 1 mg/ kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 30350 EPA §010A
Vanadium 37 1 mg/ kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 601CA
Zinc 120 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 60104
ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.
TPH-D = Extractabls petroleum hydrocarbons from Cl0 to €42 quantitated as diesel.

* = Modified

a Sample dcoes not match the typical diesel pattern.
Sample appears to be oil.
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Analytical Results
for
Port o¢f Cakland
Client Reference: 58560.25
Clayton Project No. 85034.39
Sample Identification: SB-3 @ S' Date Sampled: 03/30/85
Lab Number: 9503439-05 Date Received: 03/30/95
Sample Matrix/Media: S0IL
Method,
Detaction Date Date Prep Method
Analyte Concentration Limit Units Prepared Analyzed Method  Reference
Antimony 24 ph my/ kg 04/03/95 0£4/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6010a
Arsenic 5 1 my/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 305C EPA 501CA
Barium 17¢ 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPa 6010A
Beryllium 0.2 0.1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6010A
Cadmium 2.8 0.5 mg/ kG Q4/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3030 EPA 501CA
Chromium 410 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 €4/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6010a
Cobalt 27 1 mg/kg 04/03/35 04/04/95 EPA 3030 EPA 6010a
er 310¢ 1 mg/ kg 04/03/95 04/05/85 EPA 3030 EPA 6010
d 520 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/85 EPA 3050 EPA 6010A
Marcury 1.1 0.1 mg/kyg 04/07/95 04/07/95 EPA 7471 EPA 7471
Malybdenum 2 1 mg/ kg 04/03/95 Q4/04/95 EPA 3030 EPA GCL0A
Yickel 140 1 mg/ kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 303C EPA §010A
Selenium <1 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 50104
Silver <0.5 0.5 mg/kg 04/03/95 (4/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6010a
Thallium 4 i mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3030 EPA 6010Aa
Vanadium 39 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6010A
Zinc 1700 1 mg/ kg £4/03/35 04/04/95 EPA 3030 EPA §010a

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicahle

Results are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.,
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Analytical Results
fer
Port of Cakland
Client Reference: 58560.25
Clayton Project No. 95034.39

Sample Identification: SB-3 @ 2.5° Date Sampled: 03/3G¢/8%

Lab Number: 9503439-08 Date Received: 03/30/953
3ample Matrix/Media: 80IL

Method

Detecticon Date Date Prep Method

Analytce Concentration Limit Units Prepared Analyzed Methad Reference
Antimony 14 1 mg/kg 04/03/55 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EBA 60102
arsenic ) ] i mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 5010a
Barium 130 ’ 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 " EPA 3050 EPA 6010A
Beryllium 0.1 0.1 mg/kg 04/03/95 0Q4/04/95 EPA 3050 TPA §01Ca
Zadmium 0.6 Q.5 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3030 EPA 60130A
Chreomium 94 1 mg/kg GA/03/95 04/04/95 EBA 3050 ZPA 801CA
Cokalt 15 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 TPA 6010A
er ' 1300 1 mg/kg 04/03/9% 04/04/95 EPA 305C EPA 601CA
d , 3400 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 =2a 6010A
Mercury G.5 0.1 ma/kg 04/07/95 04/07/95 EPA 7471 EPA 7471
Melybdenum <l 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA £010A
Jickal 58 1 mg/kg 04/C3/85 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6010A
Selenium <1 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6010Aa
Silver <0.5 0.5 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6010A
TPH-D 460 a 1 mg/ kg 04/06/95 04/10/85 EPA 3550 EPA 8015~
Thallium <1 1 mg/ kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 ZPA 6010a
Vanadium 37 1 mg/kg 04/033/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 60Q10a
Zine 520 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6010A

YD: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable

Results ars reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.

IPH-D = Extractable petroleum hydrocarkons from Cl0 to C42 quantitated as diesel.
* = Modified

a Sample does not match the typical diesel pattern.
Sample appears to be oil.
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Analytical Results
for
Port of Oakland
Client Referencs: 58560.25
Clayton Project No. 95034.35
Sample Identification: 3SB-4 @ 4' Date Sampled:  03/30/95
ab Number: 9503439-07 Date Received: 03/30/95
Sample Matrix/Media: S0TL
Method
Datection Date Date Prap Methed
Analyte Concentration Limit Units Prepared Analyzed Mathod  Reference
Antimony 2 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 50104
Arsenic <1 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/%5 EFPA 3050 EPA 6010a
8arium 160 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6QLCA
Beryllium 0.4 0.1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3030 EPA 6010A
Cadraium €G.% 0.5 mg/ kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6C10A
Chromium 59 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 zoa §010A
Cobalt B 1 mg/kg 04/03/55 (04/04/95 EPA 3050 EDA 6010A
er 34 1 g /g 04/03/95 04/04/9% EPA 305C EPA 6QlCA
L 13 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6010A
Mercury <0.1 0.1 mg/kg 04/07/95 04/07/85 EPA 7471 EPA T471
Molybdenum <1 1 mg/ky 04/03/95 04/04/55 EPA 3050 EPA 6QL0A
Nickel &7 1 mg/kg 04/03/55 04/04/95 EPA 3050 ZPA 6010A
Selenium <1 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/85 EPA 3050 EPA 601CA
Silver €0.5 Gg.s mg/kyg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6010A
TPH-D 24 a 1 mg /g 04/06/95 04/10/95 EPA 3530 EPA 8015%
Thallium <1 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3030 EPA 60103
Vanadium 37 1 mg/kyg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 =2A 6010A
Zinc 69 1 mg/ kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6010A
dD: Not detscted at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.
TPH-D = Extractable petroleum hydrocarbons from Cl0 to C42 quantitated as diesel.

* = Modified

a Sample does not match the typical diesel patterm.
Sarple appears to be oil.




3ample Identification: SB-S @ 1.5'
Lab Number:

3armple Matrix/Media:

9503439-08

Analytical Results

Port of Cakland

for

Client Reference: 58%560.25
Clayton Project No. 95034 .3%

Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL

CONSULTANTS

Page 9 of 13

Date Sampled:

03/30/95

Date Received: 03/30/95

Mathod

Detaction Date Date Prep Mached

Analyte Concentration Limit Units Prepared Analyzed Method  Relference
Antimony 3 1 mg/ kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EpA 601CA
Arsenic 2 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EDA &C10A
Barium 24 1 mg/kg 04/03/85 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6010a
Beryllium <0.1 0.1 mg/ kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 ZPA 601CA
Cadmiun 0.5 0.5 mg/ kg 04/03/55 04/04/95 EPA 3050 oA ECL0A
“hromium 28 1 mg/kg 04/03/85 04/04/95 EPA 3030 ZPA BO10A
Cobalt & 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 P4 601CA
er 51 1 my/ kg 04/03/95 (4/04/95 EPA 3030 EPA 5010Aa
. 33 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/85 EPA 3050 ZPA 601CA

Mercury 0.4 0.1 mg/kg 04/07/95 04/07/95 EPA 7471 EPA 7471
Maolybdenum <1 1 mg/ky 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6010A
Vickel 20 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 601CA
Selenium <1 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/35 EPA 3050 EPA 6010A
Silver <0.5 0.5 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6010A
TPH-D 530 1 mg/kg 04/06/95 04/106/95 EPA 3550 EPA 8015=*
Thallium <1 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/35 EPA 3050 EPA 6010A
Vanadium 25 1 rg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6010A
Zinc 220 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6010A

JD: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable

Results are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.

IPH-D = Extractable petroleum hydrocarbons from Cl0 to C42 quantitated as
* = Mcdified
& Sample does not match the typical diesel pattern.

Sample appears to be oil.

diesel.
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Analytical Results

fox
Fort of Qakland
Client Reference: 5B560.25
Clayton Project No. 55034.39

3ample Identification: SB-6 @ 1.5° Date Sampled: 03/30/85

Lab Numper: 9503435-09 Date Received: 03/30/85
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL

Method

Detection Date Pats Prep Methed

Analyte Concentraticon Limit Units Preparsd Analyzed Method  Reference
Antimony 12 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 ERPA 60104
Arsenic 14 1 mg/ kg 04/03/55 04/04/95 EPA 3050 = EPA £01Ca
Barium 75 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/93 EPA 3030 EPA 601CA
Beryllium <G.1 0.1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 ZPA £010A
Cadmium 1.5 0.% mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 8010A
Chromium 15 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3030 ZPA 60104
1t 12 1 mg/ KRG 04/03/85 04/04/95 EPA 30SC EPA 6QL0A
ax ' 1100 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3030 EPA 6010aA
Lead . 220 1 mg/kyg 04/03/95 (4/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 5010A

Mercury 20 c.1 mg/kyg 04/07/95 04/07/95 EPA 7471 EPA 7471
Molybdenum <1 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 601Ca
Wickel 43 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3030 EPA 5010A
Selenium <1 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6010A
Silver <0.5 0.5 mg/ kg £4/03/95 (04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6010A
TPH-D 240 a 1 mg/ky 04/06/95 04/10/95 EPA 3550 EPA 8013~
Thallium <1 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA §010A
Vanadium 18 1 mg/kg 04/03/85 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPa 60104
2inc T80 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6010a

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable

Results are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.
TPH-D = Extractable petroleum hydrocarbens from Cl0 to C42 quantitated as diesel.
* = Modified '
a Sarple does not match the typical diesel pattarm.
Sample appears to he oil.
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Analytical Results
for
Port of Oakland

Client Reference: 58560.25

Clayton Project Ne. 95034.39
3ample Identification: SB-7 @ 5' Date Sampled: 03/30/4%

Lab Numnber: 9503439-10

Date Received: 03/30/8%
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL

Method .

Detection Date Date Preo . Methed

Analyte Concentration Limit Units Prepared Analyzed Method  Reference
ant imony 12 1 mg/ kg 04/03/35 04/04/95 EPA 3050 ZPA 501CA
Arsenic ' 26 1 rg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 TPA 60104
Jarium 66 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 ZPA 501CA
Beryllium <0.1 0.1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3030 IPA AC10A
Zadmium 7.5 0.5 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 IPA &C1Ca
“hromium 240 1 mg/kg 04/03/395 04/04/95 EPA 3030 ZRA 650102
Cobalit 9 1 mg/ kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 =P 60L0A
Ter 500 1 mg/kg 04/03/85 04/05/395 EPA 3050 ZPA 6010A
d 720 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6010A
Marcury 25 0.1 mg/ kg 04707/95 04/07/95 EPA 7471 Zpa 7471
Molybdenum ' 2 A mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 ZPA 6010A
Vickel 29 1 ma/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 60104
delenium <1l 1 mg/ky 04/03/85 04/04/85 EPA 3050 EPA 60102
Silver 0.5 0.5 mg/ kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 ZPA 6010A
TPH-D 360 a 1 mg/kg 04/06/95 04/10/95 EPA 3530 EPA BQ1S5=*
Thallium ’ <1 1 mg/ kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 50104
Vanadium 9 1 ng/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6010A
Zinc 1300 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6§010a

JD: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable

Results are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.
[PH-D = Extractable petroleum hydrocarbons from C10 to C42 quantitated as diesel.
* = Modified
a Sample does not match the typical diesel pattern.
Sample appears to be oil.
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Analytical Results
for
Port of Cakland
Client Referenca: 58560.23
Clayton Project Ne. 95034.39
Sample Identification: SB-3 & 3.5° Date Sampled: 03/30/95
Lab Number: 9503439-11 Date Received: 03/30/93
3ample Matrix/Media:  SOIL
Method
Detacticn Date Date Prep Method
Analyte Concentration Limit Units Prepared Analyzed Method  Reference
Antimony .14 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/%5 EPA 3050 EPA 6010A
Arsenic ' 5 1 mg/kyg 04/03/95 04/04/55 EPA 3050 EPA 6010A
Barium 99 1 my/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6010A
Beryllium c.2 0.1 mg/ kg 04/03/9% 04/04/85 EPA 3050 ZPA 501CA
Cadmium <0.5 0.5 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 30580 ZPA 6010A
Chromium 48 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/55 EPA 3030 EPA 5010a
alt 13 1 mg/ kg 04/03/85. 04/04/95 EPA 3050 ETA 6010a
er 500 1 mg/kg 04/03/935 04/04/93 EPA 3050 EPA 6Q10A
Lead 280 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 501Ca
Mercury 0.8 0.1 mg/ kg 04/07/85 04/07/95 EPA 7471 EPA 7471
Molybdenum <1 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6010A
Wickel 79 1 mg/kg 04/031/85 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA §010A
Selenium <1 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/85 EBA 3050 . EPA 6010a
Silver <0.5 0.5 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 60104
TPH-D B4 1 mg/kg C4/06/95 04/10/95 EPA 3530 EPA BG18%
Thallium <1 1 mg /kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 30530 ERA 50104
Vanadium 48 1 mg/Xg 04/03/95 04/04/55 EPA 305G EPA 6010a
2ine 200 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 60104

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detsction
--: Information not available or not applicable

Results are reported on a wet-weight bagis, as received.

IPH-D = Extractable petroleum hydrocarbons frem Cl0 to C42 quantitated as diesel.
* = Modified
a Sample does not match the typical diesel pattern.

Sample appears to be oil.
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Analytical Results
for
Port of Cakland
Client Reference: 38560.23
Clayton Project No. 95034.39
3Jample Identification: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled:
Lab Number: 9503439-12 Date Received:
jample Matrix/Media: SCIL
Method
Detection Date Dace Prep Methed
inalyte : Concentration Limit Units Prapared Analyzed Method  Reference
Antimony <1 1 mg/ kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA G6010A
Arsenic <1 1 mg/kg 04703795 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 60104
3arium <1 o 1 my/kg 04/03/95 D4/04755 EPA 3050 EPA 601CA
Seryllium <0.1 0.1 mg/xg 04703795 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPa 6010A
Jadmium <0.5 0.5 mg/kg D4/03/9% 04/04/385 EPA 3030 EPA 60102
“hromium <1 1 mg/kg §4/03/85 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 60102
alt {1 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 (4/C4/95 EPA 3050 EPA £010A
ar <1 1 mg/kg 04a/03/95 04/04/9% EPA 3050 EPA 6010a&
Lead <1 1 ma/kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 8010A
Mercury £0.1 0.1 mg/kg 04/07/95 04/Q7/95 EPA 7471 EPA 7471
Molybdenum <1 1 g/ kg G4/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 60104
Jickel <1 1 mg/kg 04/03/95 04/G4/95 EPA 3050 EPA 601L0A
Selenium <1 1 mg/ kg 04/03/95 - 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6010A
Silver 0.5 0.5 mg/ kg 04/03/95 (4/04/795 EPA 3030 EPA 60104
TPH-D ND 1 mg/kg 04/06/95 (04/07/95 EPA 3550 EPA 8015+
Thallium <1 1 mg/kg £04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6010A
Vanadium <1 1 mg/ kg 04/03/95 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 5010Aa
Zine <1 1 mg/ kg 04/03/55 04/04/95 EPA 3050 EPA 6010a
4D: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable
Results are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.
I'PH-D = Extractable petruvleum hydrocarbons frem C10 to C472 quantitated as diesel.

* = Modified
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Company: S 7¢am Ve va mnc#mﬁ; . e TURN AROUND TIME Superior Analytical Laboratory
Address: FE e EA BeLLEL Loop (circle one) _ P.0. Box 2648
City, State, Zip: OAKLAND LA . FH e f Same Day 72 Hrs. Martinez, California 94553
. - - Foq . - .
Phone:s7e- 43¢~ 70 / Fax: 5/0-¢35-2223 o4 H 48 H Martinez I: (510) 313-0850
Pl‘OjBCt Manager: :725‘)9#/6»\/‘:\):3;0?;;:{5_‘/ IS. rs. San Francisco: (415) 647-6821
Alternate Contact: P&/« ' Client Services: {800} 521-6109
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Organization:  S7E Am _VALVE AIAEH tofrae Organization: /JYW lﬁ{i’j?
Compary. fME -5(/ Samples Stored in Ice: SHe AE SR
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Organization: J& - 24/~ 94 | Organization: Samples Preserved: 50 ’
IS SO MRS, VOAs without headspace: YA
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Qrganization: ) . Laboratory:
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